
City of Cupertino
10300 Torre Avenue

Cupertino, CA 95014
408) 777-3251

C U P E RT I N tJ
FAX (408) 777-3333

Community Development Department

September 28, 2011

Cortel, LLC
Attn: Alex Morin

1428 Grant Street

Berkeley, CA 94703

SUBJECT:  PLANNING COMMISSION ACTION LETTER - U-2011-10, ASA-2011-13, TR-2011-31

This letter confirms the decision of the Planning Commission,  given at the meeting of September 27,
2011, approving:
Use Permit application to allow a personal wireless service facility consisting of 12 panel antennas
mounted on a 55 foot monoeucalyptus and associated base equipment,
Architectural and Site approval to allow a personal wireless service facility consisting of 12 panel
antennas mounted on a 55 foot monoeucalyptus and associated base equipment, and
Tree Removal Permit to allow the removal of three Coastal Redwood (one at 9" and two 6.5" in diameter)
trees in conjunction with the installation of a personal wireless service facility located at 23005 Via
Esplendor, according to Planning Commission Resolution No. (s) 6657, 6658, and 6659.

Please be aware that if this Permit is not used within a ten-year period, it shall expire on September 27,
2021.

Also, please note that an appeal of this decision can be made within 14 calendar days from the mailing
of the notice of the decision.  If this happens, you will be notified of a public hearing, which will be
scheduled before the City Council.

Sincerely,

Colin jun
Senior Planner

Planning Department

Enclosures: Resolutions 6657, 6658, 6659

CC: The Forum at Rancho San Antonio, Arin: Gee Colt, 23500 Cristo Rey Dr, Cupertino CA 95014
AT&T, 4430 Rosewood Dr., Bldg 3, Pleasanton CA 94588



U-2011-10

CITY OF CUPERTINO

10300 Torre Avenue

Cupertino, California 95014

RESOLUTION NO. 6657

OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF CUPERTINO

APPROVNG A USE PERMIT TO ALLOW THE CONSTRUCTION OF A PERSONAL

WIRELESS SERVICE FACILITY, CONSISTING OF TWELVE PANEL ANTENNAS MOUNTED
AT A HEIGHT OF 55 FEET ON A MONOEUCALYPTUS WITH ASSOCIATED BASE

EQUIPMENT IN A COMMON-INTEREST AREA NEAR 23005 VIA ESPLENDOR, FORUM AT
RANCHO SAN ANTONIO

SECTION I:  FINDINGS

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission of the City of Cupertino received an application for a Use
Permit, as described in Section II. of this Resolution; and

WHEREAS,  the necessary public notices have been given in accordance with the Procedural
Ordinance of the City of Cupertino, and the Planning Commission has held one or more public
hearings on this matter; and

WHEREAS, the applicant has met the burden of proof required to support said application; and
has satisfied the following requirements:

1)  The proposed use, at the proposed location, will not be detrimental or injurious to property
or improvements in the vicinity,  and will not be detrimental to the public health,  safety,
general welfare, or convenience;

2)  The proposed use will be located and conducted in a manner in accord with the Cupertino
Comprehensive General Plan,   the Wireless Facilities Master Plan,   the Wireless

Communications Facilities Ordinance and the purpose of this title.
3)   That the operation of the facility will comply with federal safety standards for radio

frequency energy emissions.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED:

That after careful consideration of maps, facts, exhibits, testimony and other evidence submitted
in this matter, the application for Use Permit is hereby approved, subject to the conditions which
are enumerated in this Resolution beginning on Page 2 thereof; and

That the subconclusions upon which the findings and conditions specified in this resolution are
based and contained in the public hearing record concerning Application No. U-2011-10 as set
forth in the Minutes of the Planning Commission Meeting of September 27,  2011 and are
incorporated by reference as though fully set forth herein.
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SECTION II:  PROTECT DESCRIPTION

Application No.: U-2011-10

Applicant: Alex Morin (for Cortel, LLC & AT&T)
Property Owner: The Roman Catholic Bishop of San Jose
Location: common-interest area near 23005 Via Esplendor

SECTION III:   CONDITIONS ADMINISTERED BY THE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

DEPT.

1.   APPROVED EXHIBITS

Approval is based on the plan set titled:   at&t Your World./I-280  &  Crooked

Creek/CN4019"  prepared by at&t/Ericsson, consisting of nine sheets labeled Z-1 through
Z-8 and LS-1 dated January 25,  2011,  except as may be amended by conditions in this
resolution.

2.   CONCURRENT APPROVAL CONDITIONS

The conditions of approval contained in file nos.  ASA-2011-13 and TR-2011-31 shall be
applicable to this approval.

3.   NOTICE OF FEES,   DEDICATIONS,   RESERVATIONS OR OTHER EXACTIONS

The Conditions of Project Approval set forth herein may include certain fees,  dedication
requirements,  reservation requirements,  and other exactions.   Pursuant to Government

Code Section 66020(d)  (1), these Conditions constitute written notice of a statement of the
amount of such fees, and a description of the dedications, reservations, and other exactions.
You are hereby further notified that the 90-day approval period in which you may protest
these fees,  dedications,  reservations,  and other exactions,  pursuant to Government Code
Section 66020(a), has begun.  If you fail to file a protest within this 90-day period complying
with all of the requirements of Section 66020,  you will be legally barred from later
challenging such exactions.

4.   EXPIRATION DATE

This use permit shall expire ten (10) years after the effective date of the permit.
The applicant may apply for a renewal of the use permit at which time the Planning
Commission may review the state of wireless communication technologies,  camouflage
techniques and maintenance to determine if the visual impact of the aerial facility can be
reduced.

5.  TREE POLE APPEARANCE AND MAINTENANCE

The applicant shall use a sufficient number of artificial branches to obscure the appearance of
the panel antennas and any associated mounting framework.  Panel antennas mounted away
from the mast shall be covered with leaf socks to blend with the mottled foliage of the
artificial branches.  Any antenna mounted close to the mast shall be painted to mimic the tree
trunk.  The foliage shall have a mottled green/brown coloration.

The building permit shall be reviewed and approved to the satisfaction of the Community
Development Director to ensure the above condition is met.  The applicant shall perform
regular maintenance of the tree pole to maintain its appearance and obscure the panel
antennas from public view.

BrianneR
Sticky Note
CAO - ask PG if we can enforce this or would we be able to approve this administratively. 
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6.  COLOCATION OF ANTENNAS

The treepole shall be structurally designed to accommodate the collocation of additional
antennas from other wireless carriers.  The co-location agreement shall be at market rates
with reasonable compensation to the mast owner.

7.  ABANDONMENT

If after installation, the aerial is not used for its permitted purpose for a continuous period
of 18 months,  said aerial and associated facilities shall be removed.  The applicant shall
bear the entire cost of demolition.

SECTION IV.  CONDITIONS ADMINISTERED BY THE PUBLIC WORKS DEPT.

8.  GEOTECHNICAL REVIEW

The applicant shall obtain a grading permit from the Public Works Department for any
retaining wall four feet or greater in height from the top of the wall to bottom of foundation.
Permit review requires third party review of the geotechnical and structural aspects of the
project.

9.  EROSION CONTROL

At the building permit stage,  the applicant shall design erosion control measures for the
slope and/or decomposed granite pathway.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 27th day of September 2011,  at a Regular Meeting of the
Planning Commission of the City of Cupertino by the following roll call vote:

AYES: COMMISSIONERS: Chair Lee, Vice Chair Miller, Brophy, Sun, Brownley
NOES: COMMISSIONERS:  none

ABSTAIN:     COMMISSIONERS:  none

ABSENT: COMMISSIONERS:  none

ATTEST: APPROVED:

s/ Aarti Shrivastava s/ Winnie Lee

Aarti Shrivastava Winnie Lee, Chair

Community Development Director Planning Commission

G:/planning/pdreport/res/2011/U-2011-10res.doc
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OFFICE OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

CITY 1-IALL

10300 TORRE AVENUE • CUPERTINO, CA 95014-3255

408) 777-3308 • FAX (408) 777-3333 • planningQc ertino.or
CUPERTIN4

PLANNING COMMISSION STAFF REPORT

Agenda Item No. Agenda Date: September 27, 2011

Application: U-2011-10, ASA-2011-13, TR-2011-31
Applicant:    Alex Morin, Cortel LLC (for AT&T)
Location:     Common Area near 23005 Via Esplendor
Application Summary:

Use Permit application to allow a personal wireless service facility consisting of 12
panel antennas mounted at a height of 55-feet on a mono-eucalyptus and associated
base equipment.

Architectural and Site Approval for a personal wireless service facility consisting of 12
panel antennas mounted at a height of 55-feet on a mono-eucalyptus.

Tree Removal Permit to allow the removal of three Coastal Redwoods  (one is 9"  in
diameter and two,  6.5"  in diameter)  in conjunction with the installation of a personal
wireless service facility.

RECOMMENDATION:  Staff recommends that the Planning Commission approve the
project per the model resolutions (Attachment 1).

PROJECT DATA:
Height of Panel Antennas: 55 feet

Height of Mono-eucalyptus Canopy: 65 feet

Ordinance Maximum Antenna Height: 55 feet

Distance to Nearest Residence (outside Forum): 422 feet

Required Setback to Nearest Residence outside Forum: 75 feet

BACKGROUND:  The applicant, representing AT&T, proposes to construct a personal
wireless service facility consisting of 12 panel antenna mounted at a height of 55-feet on
a mono-eucalyptus and an associated base equipment enclosure.  The proposed facility
is located on a small hill overlooking the Forum at Rancho San Antonio, a retirement
community to the south and the west; Highway 280 and Los Altos single-family
residences are located to the north and east.
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The personal wireless service facility would share the hill with five satellite dishes
owned by the Forum retirement community. The facility is being proposed at the behest
of Forum management and residents who feel the current lack of wireless phone
coverage presents a genuine public safety concern for community residents.
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Proposed AT&T cell tower at the Forum

DISCUSSION:

Visibility and Screening of Wireless Facility
The project is located on a hill that has been landscaped to screen the existing satellite
dishes.  Due to the height of the existing vegetation, the lower 21 feet of the mono-
eucalyptus and the equipment enclosure will not be visible to the public.  The upper part
of the mono-eucalyptus will be visible from certain views as depicted in the
photosimulations ( Attachment 2).  There is a row of existing tall eucalyptus trees
between the project site and Highway 280 screening the wireless facility from highway
motorists and Los Altos residents (Attachment 2).  A photograph of an actual mono-
eucalyptus is included (Attachment 3).
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Radio Frequency (RF) Energy Analysis
A RF report was prepared by EBI Consulting.  The report estimated the RF energy
exposures at ground level and the second floor of the nearest Forum residence and
compared them to the Federal safety standards for RF exposure.  The ground level
exposure was calculated to be 5.81 % of the Federal general public limit.  The second floor
exposure of the nearest residence (over 100 feet away) is expected to be 0.017% of the
Federal general public limit (Attachment 4).

Alternatives Analysis
Staff requested the applicant evaluate five other potential cell sites in the vicinity of the
project site (Attachment 5).  The candidate sites are:

1)1416 Cristo Rey Drive, an existing California Water Service water tank site;
2) Highlands Circle, Los Altos, also an existing California Water Service tank site;
3) Maryknoll Seminary, the abutting property to the southeast of the Forum;
4) Rancho San Antonio Park; and
5) Gate of Heaven Cemetery

The locations of all five sites are depicted on the map.  The surroundings have a
significant amount of topography which can make radio coverage infeasible when line of
sight is not available.  Sites 1, 2& 5 were eliminated from consideration because of this
problem.  Locations at Maryknoll Seminary (site #3) and Rancho San Antonio Park (site
4) could provide satisfactory coverage for the Forum residents, but the property owners
were not interested in such development.

The best site to provide radio coverage for Forum residents is within the Forum
property.  There are added benefits with the extension of radio coverage to parts of Oak
Valley, Rancho San Antonio Park, Highway 280 and portions of Los Altos.

TICC and Public Comments

The project was reviewed by the Technology, Information and Communications
Commission (TICC - see Attachment 6).  In addition, the City has received numerous
comments from the public, supporting the project and better wireless communication
coverage.(Attachment 7).   The TIC Commissioners' questions about RF energy were
addressed in the RF report supplement (Attachment 4).  In response to the question
about RF interference, the applicant stated the wireless facility is not expected to
interfere with the television satellite dishes as both facilities will operate at very different
frequency ranges.  Both TIC Commissioners support the project.

Tree Removal

Sheet Z-4 of the plan set depicts three Coastal Redwoods that would need to be removed
to allow the development of the personal wireless service facility.  They are 9", 6.5" and
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6.5" in diameter.   Replacement trees are not recommended as the surrounding area is
heavily landscaped and existing vegetation would need to be removed to plant any
trees.  An in-lieu tree fee condition has been incorporated in the tree removal permit.

Prepared by:  Colin Jung, AICP, Senior Planner

Reviewed by: Approved by:

s/Gary Chao s/Aarti Shrivastava

Gary Chao Aarti Shrivastava

City Planner Community Development Director

ATTACHMENTS:

1)  Draft Resolutions- U-2011-01, ASA-2011-13, TR-2011-31
2)  Photosimulations of the monoeucalyptus
3)  Photograph of a monoeucalyptus
4)  RF Analysis and Supplemental Report prepared by EBI Consulting
5)  Alternatives Analysis prepared by Cortel LLC
6)  TICC Comments
7)  Public Comments
8)  Plan Set

G:planning/ pdreport/ Usereports/ 2011 / U-2011-10/ ASA-2011-13/ TR-2011-31



JUN/
PERO SERRA FREEINAY

I\ "    "    i

v  -   

s
4 IMIIK Ml! MII MOIOMTIOM NV OIlAEO 1Ap1 A
f
lY
I'
1lll f GNNAOI\ AOR1'

OY, MG. DAfm
I
IU/
i
I M 70l.

2 COMIIMG101
TDTNZppINl1lGNRIONMeI

110'
JW

NYHLROl10fr1R
TllrIIWYAIO

falYRlf IIt 11Of DMV.

ENCSSON  

o.»
w .,  ,   

nKs

aM LM

1 A1MI IM

1 IrP

1
M 1l  YII

411 I
OII

Z  
C

RS9G

GN401

TJOOS VIA mPL

OR

GA'[
TNO, GA 0014

PARTIAL
SI'

R PLAN

Z-
3

YLI/

414.

59NC

Q
4?
HSlNC

1ELfQ
V1 iELfCQN

VAU(

T

424.

BMdC



Lu=
i

flc7iol
Aa1MN

I

LMJfii p

F   J!

1_"    J

v

L 6NA1qN N
q/
IU!lMTIG plY.

ERICSSON  

o.,..

awwsr  p

c
av x wa.
u
o'
u.
e  

91bMIT7AL5

wsn wr.
r

aim iw
r.

f IM
1Lr1
1

1
W

IO
N

AM     101
i1r

I
OM 1llilfl

YYI   r1
tIM

ne Mewww oe
vMe M M

GNSOM

79005 VIA {OI¢
u
nrro, c,, soi4

sovrw

sr

e

evnor

Z-
5



CNU4019 Existing Coverage

Q Thurston Avo
p

CNUOd10 0 t  .
r..:  ,,   v

nq

0 os Afba Gaff o n Eie n
en*
ar1 :.vol v

u
try Clut_ C o, g Middle[

o! Ct Q D

o i N

o   A r d m

y 
n ;;

G ery p   f a Rossway Ct  '

v O
krli e r

Te
d
5  : y

n   
1 O/  

b
a    

a
G Ci a ,

Q` ¢
C' r+.

Ay  eliwflod Gt V,
E

C,
f

y ,     L
ro o Sr

v

o G 
S,    p ,, 7   
c,   

a

p ro t5
u G,. i'

h a   ti
o

a n

O   
sk f t'`    4,, C

11on Dr
ti y

Anthv
y C1

tlQ,    
C
rr

o' Sait

CP
K r+

te 

k 
Q cri

LI

f

Lm p G
E

i sd in i iQG' ttitS

C %
t

QS
N Cf a  a

fi
Xf
rd 

a  
1

Gj,
Q

A 
c

U
G '

t

p ti
4 Qr

O
y

i":; S
l
a+

L° 
ckh` o,

q      L 7 i`     dr
aq G

Y
C

W ; I _ 
r -

t CNU4Q Qn p
P v

fir L

k t 
G; n

y'

l   L_ o

4 G
P

r  
p

f ti . ` 
C R  

w ;,c

U s1Q r,

a

a ryk n, r,' -
W     pz     e ni in ; r. c

nrper Cr n

CNU04
6

c

March 24, 2011

Legend
In-
Building Service

In-
Transit

Service

Outdoor Service

Proposed Site

Existing Site



yr .,. .  ..  .   

CNU4019  (60 ft RC)  Future Coverage March 24, zo

y  .  }    Q

CNU441Q  
0 AID75 V0

a
3  untry Club_

v Oak ge ,.

o

Q e-

r o
a

i
7

1

Lro

G
o

o
7

s

Q

r- 

nAvoo Thursto
a.' Mar

f

S A 

ad
0

fr t1 Ele rr 
en*
3rr ii

vl .•
a    

v o,     y Middlet Ct
Q D

R C =   N m. . -   
s:::- yo    A y

i
G

j  
f w 6' c Ros5way Ct  GrJi

d    e 5, h'
v,  

O

h
fr `   G`

c  ti P 
e s§. F+   eeltwaod

t f  
v ji

EC
4 '  a a o

1 f

o° S/
c° 7

V o  :``=,,c, 
J '     

a1- c
as% ,. a j'

Q i

G,,
g Q, C

Hon, 

brv

a ` 
L ,fy Crr' ti:

o  :    
S3int A'
hY

C1

rr A7 y tiM-
ar, , r

r

c_

y 
r1i; a t

3 Sa     p. t` ` 
CS

S ,     ur rk Cf pY 
y'

t Q
t
p

XfDY
j

D l ^
yr. F^     O

7
1' 0 i

31.    O Q
Q
a L S

N, 9t
F L,    LO

Ck
o

e.,      a dr
t.   

c sts o
a

NU# ?9 f   
ac,{     N

f cUrfr n iak , C,
t

J ?     yA_   
P, 

yt,
t t ed'" °e

a

c     
L

1 y-  G 
n
rE   

cNU
a s

r

r,`-.-.

egend
In-
Building Service

In-
Transit Service

Outdoor Service

Proposed Site

Existing Site



a   ''r'  .c. ai` ;
rte . .    14` 

Cr ,.,r

3 

M y..     I+'  .

i    f

i

x
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Colin Jung

From: Traci Caton on behalf of City of Cupertino Planning Dept.
Sent: Tuesday, September 20, 2011 12:37 PM
To: Colin Jung; Beth Ebben
Cc: Aarti Shivastava; Gary Chao
Subject: FW: ATT&T cell tower

From: Christina Sparks [mailto:cm_sparks2004@yahoo.com]
Sent: Tuesday, September 20, 2011 12:37 PM
To: City of Cupertino Planning Dept.
Subject: ATT&T cell tower

I am a resident of The Forum.  I am unable to attend the public hearing but am sending that email in support of
the new cell tower.  Christina M Sparks

r. a_w.._._. t.._. __.W. _  -   

From: Alberta Perlberg [mailto:albertaperlberg@gmail.com]
Sent: Monday, September 19, 2011 3:36 PM
To: City of Cupertino Planning Dept.
Subject: Tower installation

I approve of the Tower installation on September27th

Alberta Perlberg at the Forum

Colin Jung

From: Traci Caton on behalf of City of Cupertino Planning Dept.
Sent: Tuesday, September 20, 2011 2:04 PM
To: Clinton Brownley; Marty Miller (hmartymiller@yahoo.com); Paul Brophy; Winnie Lee

winnieleedds@yahoo. com); xiaoguang sun
Cc: Colin Jung; Beth Ebben; Aarti Shrivastava; Gary Chao
Subject: FW: AT&T tower

Original Message-----
From:  Patricia Tenvold  [mailto:pat.tenvold@forumrsa.com]
Sent:  Tuesday,  September 20,  2011 12:48 PM
To:  City of Cupertino Planning Dept.
Subject:  AT&T tower

To:  Planning Commission,

I would like to go on record as a strong supporter of the tower.   I am a resident of The

Forum Retirement Community and presently some of us do not have cell phone service available
with our existing communication equipment.   Many of us walk the surrounding areas and for our
safety,  it is recommended that we carry our cell phones in case of an emergency,  such as a
fall.   Not only would the tower provide better reception for our everyday cell phone use,  but
it would be a great addition to the safety and welfare of many of our residents.

Thank you for your consideration,
Patricia Tenvold

23500 Cristo Rey Dr.   Unit 204 D

Cupertino,  CA 95014



Beth Ebben

From: Traci Caton on behalf of City of Cupertino Planning Dept.
Sent: Monday, September 19, 2011 1:39 PM
To: Beth Ebben; Colin Jung
Cc: Aarti Shrivastava; Gary Chao
Subject: FW: AT&T tower

Original Message-----
From:  scilacci(earthlink.net fmailto:scilacci(alearthlink.netl

Sent:  Saturday,  September 17,  2011 4:52 PM
To:  City of Cupertino Planning Dept.
Subject:  AT&T tower

Installation of the AT&T tower will improve cell phone reception in the area.
William 7.  Scilacci

23800 Amapolo Court,  #1
Cupertino CA 95014

Colin Jung

From: Traci Caton on behalf of City of Cupertino Planning Dept.
Sent: Monday, September 19, 2011 1:39 PM
To: Beth Ebben; Colin Jung
Cc: Aarti Shrivastava; Gary Chao
Subject: FW: cell tower

From: Carolyn Ireland [mailto:care@forumrsa.com]
Sent: Friday, September 16, 2011 10:31 PM
To: City of Cupertino Planning Dept.
Subject: cell tower

My name is Carolyn A.  Ireland and am a resident of almost 20 years of The Forum at Rancho San
Antonio.  I want to voice my support to the Commission of the installation of an AT&T cell tower on our
campus.

Thank you for your attention,

Carolyn A.  Ireland
Apt.  327F



Beth Ebben

From: Traci Caton on behalf of City of Cupertino Planning Dept.
Sent: Friday, September 16, 2011 9:31 AM
To: Colin Jung; Beth Ebben
Cc: Gary Chao; Aarti Shrivastava
Subject: FW: AT&T Cell Tower

Original Message-----
From:  Don Boeckling fmailto:donald.boecklin(a)forumrsa.coml
Sent:  Friday,  September 16,  2011 8:40 AM
To:  City of Cupertino Planning Dept.
Subject:  AT&T Cell Tower

I support the installation of the AT&T cell tower on the Forum property.

Don Boeckling

Beth Ebben

From: Traci Caton on behalf of City of Cupertino Planning Dept.
Sent: Monday, September 19, 2011 1:39 PM
To: Colin Jung; Beth Ebben
Cc: Aarti Shrivastava; Gary Chao
Subject: FW: AT&T Cell Tower

From: Steve Conley [mailto:5teveConley@bancap.bizl
Sent: Sunday, September 18, 2011 10:57 AM
To: City of Cupertino Planning Dept.
Cc: Nancy.kao@forumrsa.com; fran.conley@forumrsa.com
Subject: AT&T Cell Tower

Please approve the AT&T request for a new cell tower at the Forum in Cupertino.  My wife and I just moved into the

Forum and both had AT&T cellular service.  She was able to change hers to Verizon, but my service is a corporate

number and can't be changed.  I still have a company in Long Beach, and the lack of cell phone service is negatively

impacting my business.  Thank you for your consideration.

Stephen Conley

23500 Cristo Rey Drive 333E

Cupertino, CA 95014



Beth Ebben

From: Traci Caton on behalf of City of Cupertino Planning Dept.
Sent: Friday, September 16, 2011 9:31 AM
To: Colin Jung; Beth Ebben
Cc: Aarti Shrivastava; Gary Chao
Subject: FW: AT&T cell tower

From: Margery Yates [mailto:margery_yates  _gmail.com]
Sent: Friday, September 16, 2011 9:03 AM
To: City of Cupertino Planning Dept.
Subject: AT&T cell tower

It is very important that we hnve AT&T covernge here at the Forum for
our residents.  At the present time,  it is extremely poor and unreliQble.
Please approve the installation of a tower. for all residents in this nren.

Thank you,  Margery Yates
23500 Cristo Rey Dr.,  Unit 218E
Cupertino,  Cn.  95014

Beth Ebben

From: Traci Caton on behalf of City of Cupertino Planning Dept.
Sent: Monday, September 19, 2011 1:40 PM
To: Beth Ebben; Colin Jung
Cc: Aarti Shrivastava; Gary Chao
Subject: FW: AT&T Cell Tower hearing

From: David Durham jmailto:ddurham94@yahoo.com]
Sent: Monday, September 19, 2011 9:48 AM
To: City of Cupertino Planning Dept.
Subject: AT&T Cell Tower hearing

We wish to record our approval of an AT&T cell tower at The Forum. It will be a welcome addition to
an existing facility and provide a needed service to the area with little visual impact.

David and Nancy Durham

23500 Cristo Rey Drive, Apt. 210D

Cupertino



Beth Ebben

From: Traci Caton on behalf of City of Cupertino Planning Dept.
Sent: Friday, September 16, 2011 4:06 PM
To: Colin Jung; Beth Ebben
Cc: Gary Chao; Aarti Shrivastava
Subject: FW: AT&T tower

Original Message-----
From:  Carolyn Stewart  mailto:carolyn.stewart(a)forumrsa.coml
Sent:  Friday,  September 16,  2011 3:37 PM
To:  City of Cupertino Planning Dept.
Cc:  Carolyn Stewart
Subject:  AT&T tower

This is a message in support of the installation of the AT&T cell tower at the Forum at
Rancho San Antonio.  This tower will allow residents of this retirement community to be able
reach emergency personnel as well as friends and family.

Carolyn Stewart,  resident

Beth Ebben

From: Traci Caton on behalf of City of Cupertino Planning Dept.
Sent: Thursday, September 15, 2011 1:57 PM
To: Colin Jung; Beth Ebben
Cc: Gary Chao; Aarti Shrivastava
Subject: FW: AT&T Cell Tower

Original Message-----
From:  Hank Brauner fmailto:henrv.brauner(alforumrsa.com

Sent:  Thursday,  September 15,  2011 1:41 PM
To:  City of Cupertino Planning Dept.
Cc:  nancy.kao(cforumrsa.com

Subject:  AT&T Cell Tower

Unfortunately I cannot be at the September 27th Public Hearing concerning the installation of
the AT&T cell tower.  I wish to add my vote to approve it's installation.  In this day and age
clear and understandable communication is an absolute necessity.  The installation of the
tower will make this possible for a large number of individuals living in the Maryknoll-
Rancho San Antonio Park area.  It will also make it possible for visitors to the Rancho San
Antonio Park to reach help with their Cell phones if a problem occurs during their visit to
the Park.

Henry Brauner-23500 Cristo Rey Dr.  Cupertino,  Ca.  95014



Beth Ebben

From: Traci Caton on behalf of City of Cupertino Planning Dept.
Sent: Monday, September 12, 2011 8:41 AM
To: Colin Jung
Cc: Aarti Shrivastava; Gary Chao; Beth Ebben
Subject: FW: Application No. U-2011-10, ASA-2011-13, TR-2011-31

Original Message-----
From:  George Crosby  mailto:eorecrosby(almac.coml
Sent:  Sunday,  September 11,  2011 8:29 AM
To:  City of Cupertino Planning Dept.
Subject:  Application No.  U-2011-10,  ASA-2011-13,  TR-2011-31

As a resident of the Forum I strongly recommend the approval of the above applications for
the cell tower on The Forum at Rancho San Antonio property.

The tower will be disguised as a tree so it won't be obtrusive.  It will finally allow Forum
residents to use their AT&T cell phones particularly in the case of health care emergencies.
In addition it will eliminate or reduce the cell phone dead reception zones in the area
providing better service to a wide area of users.  Finally,  with proper permitting and
licensing,  the tower will allow other telecom providers to improve their service area as
well.

George Crosby
650-969-1189

Beth Ebben

From: Traci Caton on behalf of City of Cupertino Planning Dept.
Sent: Monday, September 12, 2011 10:07 AM
To: Colin Jung
Cc: Aarti Shrivastava; Beth Ebben; Gary Chao
Subject: FW: Permit for personal wireless service facility

From: Jan Kyne [mailto:janet.kyne@forumrsa.com]
Sent: Monday, September 12, 2011 9:48 AM
To: City of Cupertino Planning Dept.
Subject: Permit for personal wireless service facility

Gary,
Although I will not be at the meeting, I want to let you know that I am fully in favor of building this personal wireless facility and
removing the trees necessary to build it.  Those of us at the Forum and surrounding areas will benefit greatly from such a wireless
service.

Janet Kyne

23500 Cristo Rey Dr. #521G
Cupertino, CA 95140



September 16, 2011
City of Cupertino Planning Department
Attn: Colin Jung

RE: Proposed ATT wireless telecommunications facility at Crooked Creek
Forum Retirement Community)

Colin,

You requested that ATT review a number of alternative site locations as part of the city's
review of this project.  I have listed each candidate and provided an explanation of why
they were not acceptable.

1.   1416 Cristo Rey Drive (CA Water Service Tank Site)---
ATT already has a site at this location.  As you can see in the attached coverage
maps, the site is not able to provide adequate coverage to the Forum community.

2.  CA Water Service Tank Site Highlands Circle, Los Altos---
There are a number of wireless carriers at this site. The ATT RF engineering team
determined that this location was not viable due to poor line of sight to the Forum
community across the freeway.  The site is also located in a residential
neighborhood with children's play structures in the adjacent side yards.

3.   Maryknoll Seminary---
Although the coverage objective could be met from this property, the Seminary
was not interested in leasing space to ATT to construct the site.

4.   Rancho San Antonio Park---

Although the coverage objective could be met from this property, ATT could not
negotiate a lease contract with the County to build a wireless site on the property.

5.   Gate of Heaven Cemetary---

The coverage objective could not be met from this property.  The owner was not
interested in building a wireless site on the property.

As you know, ATT was approached by the residents of Forum, through you, to seek better
coverage and capacity in their community.  At the time, ATT was actively seeking to
improve their network in the area.  In this case, ATT and the Forum community were very
fortunate to have found each other.  It would be very difficult to cover their community
without actually building a site on the property due to topography and lack of interest by
the surrounding property owners.  Please let me know if you have any additional questions.
Thanks,

Alex Morin

Planner



CITY OF CUPERTINO

10300 Torre Avenue, Cupertino, California 95014 (408) 777-3262

To: Plannulg Comxnission
Colin Jung, Senior Planner

From:     Peter Friedland, Chairman

Technology, Information & Communications Commission

Date: August 19, 2011

Subject:   Comments on Referral of U-2011-10, ASA-2011-13, TR-2011-31, AT&T Cell Site at

23005 Via Esplendor

I reviewed the AT&T proposal for the installation of wireless antennas near the Forum
retirement community.  I know that area and community very well--my father-in-law is an
apartment owner in the Forum--and can personally attest to the poor AT&T coverage both in
the buildings and in the surrounding area.  This is currently both an inconvenience and a
potential safety hazard to Forum residents, who may rely on cellular communications in the
case of an accident while walking in the area of their homes.

The proposal seems well-planned to blend in with the esthetics of the area and employs the
latest in antenna-camouflage methodology.  I note some confusion as to whether the plan
involves 12 or 24 separate antennas and that should be clarified.

Also, the radiation exposure document does not seem to explicitly provide for exposure test at
the nearest residence.

Given the support of the Forum community for the proposal as well as the above-noted need
being met, I support the proposed installation.



CITY OF CUPERTINO

10300 Torre Avenue, Cupertino, California 95014 (408) 777-3262

To: Planning Commission
Colin Jung, Senior Planner

From:     Rod Livingood, Commissioner
Technology, Information & Communications Commission

Date: August 22, 2011

Subject:   Comments on Referral of U-2011-10, ASA-2011-13, TR-2011-31, AT&T ell Site at

23005 Via Esplendor

You have summarized the only aspects that need to be clarified with the RF report.  I do
have one comment that is not contained within the report and is applicable.  The
proposed location is currently used for satellite download dishes.  It is unclear the
impact this would present on those receiving antennas.  The pictures and radio
interference patterns do not offer a clear view of the line of site of this monopole and the
satellite dishes or the impact interference.

If the line of site issue is addressed (which will be simple), the radio frequency
interference needs to be considered and resolved.
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Radio Frequency —  Electromagnetic Energy  (RF-EME)
Compliance Report  (Predictive Modeling)
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RF-EME Compliance Report USID No. I I 3761 Site No. CN4019

E61 Project No. 621 I 1310 23005 Via Esplendor, Cupertina, California

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Purpose of Report

EnviroBusiness Inc. (dba EBI Consuking) has been contracted by AT&T Mobility, LLC to conduct radio
frequency electromagnetic ( RF-EME)  modeling for AT&T Site CN4019 located at 23005 Via Esplendor
in Cupertino,  California to determine RF-EME ecposure levels from proposed AT&T wireless
communications equipment at this site.  As described in greater detail in Section 2.0 of this report, the
Federal Communications Commission  (FCC)  has developed Maximum Permissible Exposure  (MPE)
Limiu for general public exposures and occupational exposures.  This report summarizes the results of
RF-EME modeling in relation to relevant FCC RF-EME compliance standards for limiting human
exposure to RF-EME fields.

This report contains a detailed summary of the RF EME analysis for the site, including the following:

Antenna Inventory
Site Plan with antenna locations

Antenna inventory with relevant parameters for theoretical modeling
Graphical representation of theoretical MPE fields based on modeling
Graphical representation of recommended signage and/or barriers

This document addresses the compliance of AT&T's transmitting facilities independently and in relation
to all collocated facilities at the site.

Statement of Compliance

A site is considered out of compliance with FCC regulations if there are areas that exceed the FCC
exposure limits nc there are no RF hazard mitigation measures in place. Any carrier which has an
installation that contributes more than 5% of the applicable MPE must participate in mitigating these RF
hazards.

As presented in the sections below,  based on worst-case predictive modeling, there are no modeled
areas on any accessible ground-level walking/working surface related to the proposed antennas that
exceed the FCC's occupational or general public exposure limits at this site.

AT&T Recommended Signage/Compliance Plan

AT&T's RF Exposure Policy guidance, dated March 3 I, 29, requires that:

I.  All sites must be analyzed for RF exposure compliance;
2.  All sites must have that analysis documented; and
3.  All sites must have any necessary signa,ge and barriers insta.11ed.

Site compliance recommendations have been developed based upon protocols presented in AT&T's RF
Exposure Policy guidance document,  dated March 31,  2009,  additional guidance provided by AT&T,
EBI's understanding of FCC and OSHA requiremenu, and common industry practice.  Barrier locations
have been identified  ( when required)  based on guidance presented in AT&T's RF Fcposure Policy
guidance document, dated March 3 I, 2009.  The following signage is recommended at this site:

Green INFO I sign posted next to the access gate to the compound.

EBI
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RF-EME Compliance Report USID No. I I 3761 Site No. CN4019

E61 Project No. 621 I 1310 23005 Via Esplendor, Cupertino, California

Yellow CAUTION sign posted at the base of the monotree.

The signage proposed for installation at this site complies with AT&T's RF Exposure Policy and
therefore complies with FCC and OSHA requiremenu.  Barriers are not recommended on this site.
More detailed information concerning site compliance recommendations is presented in Section 5.0 and
Appendix E of this report.

EBI
21 B Street • Burlington, MA 01803 •  1.800.786.2346 2



RF-EME Compliance Report USID No. I I 3761 Site No. CN4019

EBI Project No. 621 I I 310 23005 Via Esplendor, Cupertino, California

I.O SITE DESCRIPTION

This project involves the proposed installation of twelve ( I 2) wireless telecommunication antennas on a
monotree in Cupertino, California.  There are three Sectors (A, B, and C) proposed at the site, with
four 4) proposed antennas per sector.  For modeling purposes, it is assumed that there will be two (2)
UMTS antennas in each sector uansmitting in the 850 MHz and 1900 MHz frequency ranges, one ( I)
LTE antenna in each sector transmitting in the 700 MHz and 2100 MHz frequency ranges, and one ( I)
GSM antenna in each sector transmitting in the 850 MHz and 1900 MHz frequency ranges.  The Sector
A antennas will be oriented 310° from true north. The Sector B antennas will be oriented 220° from
true north. The Sector C antennas will be oriented I 20° from true north.  The bottoms of the antennas

will be approximately 48.88 feet above ground level.  Appendix B presents an antenna inventory for the
site.

Access to this site is accomplished is accomplished via a gate in the fence surrounding the monotree.
Workers must be elevated to antenna level to access them, so these antennas are not accessible to the

general public.

2.0 FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION ( FCC) REQUIREMENTS

The FCC has established Maximum Permissible Exposure  ( MPE)  limits for human exposure to
Radiofrequency Electromagnetic ( RF-EME) energy fields, based on exposure limiu recommended by the
National Council on Radiation Protection and Measurements  ( NCRP)  and,  over a wide range of
frequencies, the exposure limiu developed by the Institute of Electrical and Electronics Engineers, Inc.
IEEE)  and adopted by the American National Standards Institute (ANSI) to replace the 1982 ANSI
guidelines.   Limits for localized absorption are based on recommendations of both ANSI/IEEE and
NCRP.

The FCC guidelines incorporate two separate tiers of exposure limits that are based upon
occupational/controlled exposure limits (for workers) and general public/uncontrolled exposure limiu
for members of the general public.

Occupationol/ controlled exposure limits apply to situations in which persons are exposed as a
consequence of their employment and in which those persons who are exposed have been made fully
aware of the potential for exposure and can exercise control over their exposure.   Occupational/
controlled exposure limits also apply where exposure is of a transient nature as a result of incidental
passage through a location where exposure levels may be above general publiduncontrolled limiu (see
below), as long as the exposed person has been made fully aware of the potential for exposure and can
exercise control over his or her exposure by leaving the area or by some other appropriate means.

General pu6lic/uncontrolled exposure limits apply to situations in which the general public may be
exposed or in which persons who are exposed as a consequence of their employment may not be made
fully aware of the potential for exposure or cannot exercise control over their exposure.  Therefore,
members of the general public would always be considered under this category when exposure is not
employment-related, for example, in the case of a telecommunirations tower that exposes persons in a
nearby residential area.

Table 1 and Figure I(below), which are included within the FCC's OET Bulletin 65, summarize the MPE
limits for RF emissions.  These limits are designed to provide a substantial margin of safety.  They vary
by frequency to take into account the different types of equipment that may be in operation at a

21 B Street • Burlington, MA 01803   1.800.786.2346 3
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EBI Project No. 621 I 1310 23005 Via Esplendor, Cupertino, California

particular facility and are "time-averaged" limits to reflect different durations resutting from controlled
and uncontrolled exposures.

The FCC's MPEs are measured in terms of power (mV1 over a unit surface area (cmz).  Known as the
power density,  the FCC has established an occupational MPE of 5 milliwatts per square centimeter
mW/cm and an uncontrolled MPE of I mW/cm2 for equipment operating in the 1900 MHz frequency
range.  For the AT&T equipment operating at 850 MHz, the FCC's occupational MPE is 2.83 mW/cm
and an uncontrolled MPE of 0.57 mW/cm For the AT&T equipment operating at 700 MHz, the FCC's
occupational MPE is 2.33 mW/cm and an uncontrolled MPE of 0.47 mW/cm These limits are

considered protective of these populations.

Table I: Limits for Macimum Permissible Exposure (MPE)

A) Limits for Occupationa!/Controlled Exposure

Frequenry Range Electric Field Magnetic Field Averaging Time
MHz) Strength (E) Strength (H)     

POwer Density (S)    C: H], or S
V/m) am

mW/cm )
minutes)

0.3-3.0 614 I.63 I 00)* 6

3.0-30 1842/f 4.89/f 900/  )* 6

30-300 6 I.4 0. I 63 I.0 6

300-1,500 f/300 6

I,500- I 00,000 5 6

B) Limits for General PubliclUncontrolled Exposure

Frequencr Range Electric Pield Magnetic Field Averaging Time
MHz) Strength (E) Strength (H)     

PO1"er Density (S)    
tE], [H] or S

Vm am
mW/cm

minutes)
0.3- I.34 6 I 4 I.63 I 00)* 30

I.3430 824/f 2. I 9/f I 80/  )* 30

30-300 27.5 0.073 0.2 30

300-1,500 f/ 1,500 30

I,500- I 00,000 I.0 30

f = Frequency in (MHz)
Plane-wave equivalent power density

FiQure 1•  FCC Lim/ts fo Maxlmum Permissib/e Exposure (MPE)

Plrrne- wave Equivalent Power Dens ry

000

Occupatrona4Controlled Exposure
N

PoGenera! P lationl/ncontrolled Ex  . sure ,

70

N 5
C

0

3
o

n .   01

oi

0.03
0.3 3 30 300 3,000 30.000   3p0,000

I

1.34 1,SOQ l00. 00'0

Frequency (MHz)
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EBI Project No. 621 I 1310 23005 Via Esplendor, Cupertino, California

Based on the above, the most restrictive thresholds for exposures of unlimited duration to RF energy
for several personal wireless services are summarized below:

Personal Wireless Service Approximate Occupadonal public MPE
Frequenc MPE

Personal Communication ( PCS) 1,950 MHz 5.00 mW/cm I.00 mW/cm

Cellular Telephone 870 MHz 2.90 mW/cm 0.58 mW/cm

Specialized Mobile Radio 855 MHz 2.85 mW/cm 0.57 mW/cm

Most Restrictive Freq, Range 30-300 MHz I.00 mW/cm 0.20 mW/cm

MPE limits are designed to provide a substantial margin of safety.  These limits apply for continuous
eacposures and are intended to provide a prudent margin of safety for all persons,  regardless of age,
gender, size, or health.

Personal Communication ( PCS) facilities used by AT&T in this area operate within a frequency range of
700-1900 MHz Facilities typically consist of:  1)  electronic transceivers  ( the radios or cabinets)
connected to wired telephone lines;  and 2)  antennas that send the wireless signals created by the
transceivers to be received by individual subscriber units (PCS telephones).  Transceivers are typically
connected to antennas by coaxiat cables.

Because of the short wavelength of PCS services,  the antennas require line-of-site paths for good
propagation, and are typically installed above ground level.  Antennas are constructed to concentrate
energy towards the horizon, with as little energy as possible scattered towards the ground or the sky.
This design,  combined with the low power of PCS facilities,  generally resulu in no possibility for
exposure to approach Maximum Permissible Exposure (MPE) levels, with the exception of areas directly
in front of the antennas.

3.0 AT&T RF EXPOSURE POLICY REQUIREMENTS

AT&T's RF Fcposure Policy guidance, dated March 31, 2009, requires that

I.  All sites must be analyzed for RF exposure compliance;
2.  All sites must have that analysis documented; and
3.  All sites must have any necessary signage and barriers installed.

Pursuant to this guidance, worst-case predictive modeling was performed for the site. This modeling is
described below in Section 4.0.  Lastly,  based on the modeling and survey data,  EBI has produced a
Compliance Plan for this site that outlines the recommended signage and barriers.  The recommended
Compliance Plan for this site is described in Section 5.0.

4.0 WORST-CASE PREDICTIVE MODELING

In accordance with AT&T's RF Exposure policy, EBI performed theoretical modeling using RoofViewO
software to estimate the worst-case power density at the site ground-level resulting from operation of
the antennas.  RoofViewC is a widely-used predictive modeling program that has been developed by
Richard Tell Associates to predict both near field and far field RF power density values for roof-top and
tower telecommunications sites produced by vertical collinear antennas that are typically used in the
cellular,  PCS,  paging and other communications services.   The models utilize several operational
specificazions for different types of antennas to produce a plot of spatially-averaged power densities that
can be expressed as a percentage of the applicable exposure limit

EBI
21 B Street • Burlington, MA 01803 •  1.800.786.2346 5
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For this report, EBI utilized antenna and power data provided by AT&T, and compared the resultant
worst-case MPE levels to the FCC's occupational/controlled eacposure limits outlined in OET Bulletin 65.
The assumptions used in the modeling are based upon information provided by AT&T, and information
gathered from other sources.  There are no other wireless carriers with equipment installed at this site.
A VHF & UHF antenna will be installed on the monotree for the landlord, and there are five satetlite

dishes near the monopole.  However, these appear to be for receiving signals only, so were not included
in the predictive modeling.

Based on worst-case predictive modeling, there are no modeled areas on any accessible ground-level
walking/working surface related to the proposed AT&T antennas that eacceed the FCC's occupational or
general public exposure limits at this site.   At the nearest walking/working surfaces to the AT&T
antennas, the maximum power density generated by the AT&T antennas is approximately 5.80 percent
of the FCC's general public limit ( I. I 6 percent of the FCC's occupational limit).

The inputs used in the modeling are summarized in the RoofViewO export file presented in Appendix C.
A graphical representation of the RoofViewC modeling results is presented in Appendix D.  It should be
noted that RooNiew is not suitable for modeling microwave dish antennas; however, these units are
designed for point-to-point operations at the elevations of the installed equipment rather than ground
level coverage.

T
21 B Street  Burlington, MA 01803 •  1.800.786.2346 6
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EBI Project No. 621 I 1310 23005 Via Esplendor, Cupertino, California

Recommended Signage:

Green INFO I sign posted next to the access gate to the compound.
Yellow CAUTION sign posted at the base of the monotree.

No barriers are required for this site.  Barriers may consist of rope, chain, or fencing. Painted stripes
should only be used as a last resort The signage and any barriers are graphically represented in the
Signage Plan presented in Appendix E.

6.0 SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS

EBI has prepared this Radiofrequency Emissions Compliance Report for the proposed AT&T
telecommunications equipment at the site located at 23005 Via Esplendor in Cupertino, California.

EBI has conducted theoretical modeling to estimate the worst-case power density from AT&T antennas
to document potential MPE levels at this location and ensure that site control measures are adequate to
meet FCC and OSHA requirements, as well as AT&T's corporate RF safety policies. As presented in the
preceding sections, based on worst-case predictive modeting, there are no modeled exposures on any
accessible ground-level walking/working surface related to proposed equipment in the area that exceed
the FCC's occupational and general public exposure limits at this site.  As such, the proposed AT&T
project is in compliance with FCC rules and regulations.

Signage is recommended at the site as presented in Section S.0 and Appendix E.  Posting of the signage
brings the site into compliance with FCC rules and regulations and AT&T's corporate RF safety policies.

7.0 LIMITATIONS

This report was prepared for the use of AT&T Mobility,  LLC.  It was performed in accordance with
generally accepted practices of other consulunts undertaking similar studies at the same time and in the
same loale under like circumstances.   The conclusions provided by EBI are based solely on the
information provided by the clien   The observations in this report are valid on the date of the
investigation.  Any additional information that becomes available concerning the site should be provided
to EBI so that our conclusions may be revised and modified, if necessary.  This report has been prepared
in accordance with Standard Gonditions for Engagement and authorized proposal,  both of which are
integral parts of this report No other warranty, expressed or implied, is made.

T
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Appendix A

Certifications
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23005 Via Esplendor, Cupertino, California

Revlewed and Approved by:

Q , oFESS,o, y 
p . STO,, c
d ExP •  2J311    

t:N    

Herbert J. Stockinger, PE
Senior Engineer

Note that EBI's scope of work is limited to an evaluadon of the Radio Frequency — Electromagnetit Energy (RF-

EME) field generated by the antennas and broadcast equipment noted in this reporL The engineering and design
of the building and related structures, as well as the impact of the antennas and broadcasc equipment on the
structural integriq of the building„ are specifically excluded from EBI's scope of work

EBI Consulting
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Preparer Certification

I, Mary Small, state that:

I am an employee of EnviroBusiness Inc. (d/b/a EBI Consulting), which provides RF-EME safety
and compliance services to the wireless communications industry.

I have successfully completed RF-EME safety training, and I am aware of the potential hazards
from RF-EME and would be classified " occupationaP' under the FCC regulations.

1 am familiar with the FCC rules and regulations as well as OSHA regulations both in general and
as they apply to RF-EME exposure.

I have been trained in on the procedures outlined in AT&T's RF Exposure Policy guidance
dated 3/31/09) and on RF-EME modeling using RooNiewC modeling software.

1 have reviewed the data provided by the client and incorporated it into this Site Compliance
Report such that the information contained in this report is true and accurate to the best of my
knowledge.

EBI
2  B Street • Burlington, MA 01803 •  1.800.786.2346
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Appendix B

Antenna Inventory

EBI
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Horizontat
Antenna Antenna TX Freq ERP Gain Azimuth Length Beamwidth
Number Opentor Type MHz)    Watts}   d8 Model dcg.) ft) Deg.)     X Y Z

ATT A I AT&
T Panel LTE 700 289 13. 

drew DBXNH-
310 6.

12 65 20 24 48.
886565B-

R2M

ATT AI AT&
T Panei LTE 2100 514 16.

1

Andrew DBXNH-
310 6.

12 65 2U 24 48.
8865656-

R2M

ATT A2 AT&
T Panel GSM 850 1476 I 3.

9

Andrew DBXNH-
310 6.

12 65 20 20 48.
886565B-

R2M

ATT A2 AT&
T Panel GSM 1900 2136 7

drew DBXNH-
310 6.

12 65 20 20 48.
8865656-

R2M

ATT A3 AT&
T Panel UMTS 850 310 13.

9

Andrew DBXNH-
310 6. l2 65 21 16 48.

886565B-
R2M

ATT A3 AT&
T Panel UMTS I 900 632

drew DBXNH-
310 6.

12 65 21 I 6 48.
8865656-

R2M

ATT A4 AT&
T Panel UMTS 850 310 13.

9

Andrew DBXNH-
310 6.

12 65 21 12 48.
886565B-

R2M

ATT A4 AT&
T Panel UMTS 1900 632 7

drew DBXNH-
310 6.

12 65 21 12 48.
886565B-

R2M

ATT B I AT&
T Panel LTE 700 289 I 3.

1

drew DBXNH-
220 6.

12 65 22 9 48.
8865GSB-

R2M

ATT B I AT&
T Panel LTE 2100 5

I 4 I 6. I
Andrew DBXNH-

22 6.
12 b5 22 9 48.

886565B-
R2M

ATT 62 AT&
T Panel GSM 850 1476 3,

q
drew DBXNH-

220 6.
12 65 26 10 48.

8865656-
R2M

ATT 62 AT&
T Panel GSM ! 900 2 I 36 17

Andrew DBXNH-
220 6. I2 65 26 10 48.

886565B-
R2M

ATT 63 AT&
T Panel UMTS 850 310 13.

9

drew DBXNH-
Z20 6.

12 65 30 10
48.
886565B-

R2M

ATT 63 A7&
T Panei UMTS 1900 632 17

Andrew DBXNH-
ZZO 6.

12 65 30 10 48.
886565B-

R2M

ATT B4 AT&
T Panel UMTS 850 310 13.

9

drew DBXNH-
220 6.

12 65 34 I
I

48.
886565B-

R2M

T
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Horizontat

Antenna Antenna TX Freq ERP Gain Azimuth Length Beamwidth

Nurnber Opentor Type MHz)    Watts)   dB Model deg.
j ft) Deg.)     X Y Z

A7T 84 AT&
T Panel UMTS 1900 632 7

Andrew DBXNH-
220 6.

12 65 34 I
t

48.
886565B-

R2M

ATT CI AT&
T Panel LTE 700 289 13.

1

drew DBXNH-
120 6.

12 65 34 14 48.
8865656-

R2M

ATT C I AT&
T Panel LTE 2100 S

I 4 6, 
drew DBXNH-

I 20 6. I2 65 34 14 48.
886565B-

R2M

ATT C2 AT&
T Panel GSM 850 1476 13.

9

drew DBXNH-
20 6.

12 b5 33 18 48.
886565B-

R2M

ATT C2 AT&
T Panel GSM 1900 2136 7

drew DBXNH-
120 6.

12 65 33 18 48.
88

6565B-
R2M

ATT C3 AT&
T Panel UMTS 850 310 I 3.

9

drew DBXNH-
20 6.

12 65 32 22 48.
8865656-

R2M

ATT C3 AT&
T Panet UMTS 1900 632 17

rew DBXNH-
20 6.

12 65 32 22 48.
88

b5656-
R2M

ATT C4 AT&
T Panet UMTS 850 310 I

3.
9

drew DBXNH-
20 6. I2 65 3

I 26 48.
88

65656-
R2M

ATT C4 AT&
T Panel UMTS 1900 632 7

drew DBXNH-
20 6.

12 65 31 26 48.
886565B-

R2M

I.  Note there are only 4 AT&
T antennas per sector at this site. for clarity, the different frequencies for each antenna are entered on different lines.
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Appendix C

Roofview0 Export File

EBI
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8 lDf

1.
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20.
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46

20.

69584 Andrew
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39.

8 1 100 7/
S lDF

1.

46

20.

69584 Mdrew

ATT Bl LTE 700
39.

8 1 300 7/
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1.

46

23.

22112 Andrew

ATT Bl LTE 2300
39.

8 1 100 7/
8 LDF 1.

46

20.

69584 Andrew

ATt 82 GSM 850
31.

6 6 100 7/
8 LDF

1.

46

98.

59124 Andrew

ATT B2 GSM 1900
22.

4 6 100 7/
8 LDF 1.

46

69.

88746 Andrew

ATT B3 UMTS 850
39.

8 1 100 7/
8 LDF

1.

46

20.

69564 Andrew

ATT B3 UMTS 1900
39.

8 1 100 7J8 LDF 1.

46

20.

69584 Andrew

ATT B4 UMTS 850
39.

8 1 300 7/
8 LDF

1.

46

20.

69584 Andrew

ATf 64 UMfS 1900
39.

8 1 100 7/
8 LDF 1.

46

20.

69584 Mdrew

ATT Cl LTE 700 39.

8 1 100 7/
8 LDF

1.

46

23.

22112 Mdrew

ATT Cl LTE 2100
39.

8 1 100 7/
8 LDF

1.

46

20.

69584 Andrew

ATT Q GSM 850
31.

6 6 100 7/
8 LOF

1.

46

98.

59124 Andrew

ATT C2 GSM 1900
22.

4 6 100
7/
8 LDF

1.

46

69.

88746 Andrew

ATT C3 UMTS 850
39.

8 1 100 7/
8 LDf 1.

46

20.

69584 Andrew

ATT C3 UMTS 1900
39.

8 1 100 7/
B lDF 1.

46

20.

69584 Andrew

AT7 CA UMfS 850
39.

6 1 100 7/
8 LDf

1.

46

20.

69584 Andrew

ATT C4 UMTS 1900
39.

6 1 100 7/
8 LDF

1.

46

20.

69584 Andrew
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21 B Street

Burlington, MA 01803

C Ca N S U t, `  t N G Tel:  (78 I) 273.2500

www.ebiconsulting.com Fax:  (78 I) 273.33 I I

September 15, 201 I

Alex Morin, Planner

Cortel LLC

AIex.Morin@cortel-Ilc.com

Subject:  Supplement to the RF-EME Compliance Report prepared for AT&T Mobility
AT&T Site No. CN4019 ( EBI Project Number 621 I 1310)

23005 Via Esplendor, Cupertino, California

Dated June 29, 201 I

Dear Mr. Morin,

As requested, an additional analysis of this site was conducted to determine the RF energy exposure at
the second floor level of the nearest residence.  The nearest building was measured from aerial

photographs to be approximately I I 9 feet away from the proposed antennas.  To be conservative and
to account for possible distortion in the photographs, a distance of 100 feet was used in the predictive
modeling, and this distance was measured to be in the direct line of transmission of the Sector C
antennas.  (All of the antenna sectors are identical; the Sector C antennas were chosen at random.)

The maximum RF level at 100 feet or more from the antennas at ground level was calculated to be
0.010 percent of the FCC's general public limit (0.002 percent of the occupational limit).   At I 2 feet

above ground level, which would be the approximate height of the second floor of a typical building,
the maximum RF level of this same area was calculated to be 0.017 percent of the FCC's general public
limit (0. 003 percent of the FCC's occupational limit).  This would be further reduced by the structure
itself; assuming the structural material is glass to account for windows, the RF level inside the building
at the second floor level would be 0.01 I percent of the FCC's general public limit (0.002 percent of the
FCC's occupational limit).

Another question was raised about the discrepancy between the project description in Section I.0 of
the report and the Antenna Inventory table in Appendix B.  There are twelve antennas as described in
Section I.0.  The Antenna Inventory table lists those same twelve antennas by frequency.  There are
two frequencies per antenna, so there are 24 lines to the table.  This is noted in the footnote under the
table.  I apologize that it was not clear.

ENVIR06U51NE55, INC. LC?CATIC?NS  (  ATLANTA, GA  (  BP,TIMfJRE, MD    BURLINGTQN, MA {NQ}   CNICAGO, IL

DA LAS, TX  (  DENVER. CO f NOU5I ON, TX    lOS ANGELES. CA I MAHWAH. Nf    NEW YORK. NY    PNOENIX, AL

PORTLAND, OR    SAN FRANCISCC, CA    SEATTIE, WA    YORK, PA
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www.ebiconsulting.com

If you have any questions about this analysis, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

EBI Consulting

y, ti6  ° G
f

Mary Small
Sr. Project Scientist
EBI Consulting
Direct: 78 I -418-2346

Mobile: 978-877-2046

msmall(a7ebiconsulting.com
www.ebiconsulting.com

ENVIRO&USINES5, iNC. LOCATIONS    ATLANTA, GR i BAITIMC7RE. MD  (  BURLINGTC7N, MA {NQ}   CNICAGO, IL

DALLAS, TX    DEtJVER. CO  (  HC7U5T ON, iX    05 ANGEL.ES. CA    MAHWAH, Nf    NEW YORK. NY    PNQENIX, AZ

PORTLAND, OR    SAN FRANCISCO, CA    5EATTLE, WA    YQRK, PA



Colin Jung

From: Colin Jung
Sent: Wednesday, August 17, 2011 6:35 PM
To: Alex Morin'

Subject: RE: pre-hearing agenda
Attachments: 20110817183124774.pdf

Here are the comments for your project.   I forgot to include a request for an alternatives
analysis.   We still need it,  even though you have a willing property owner and cooperative
neighbors.

Several sites that should be included in that analysis:

1)   1416(?)  Cristo Rey Drive,  APN 342-06-072,   This is a California Water Service property in
the unincorporated area,  that has water tanks and two personal wireless service facilities:
MetroPCS and AT&T  (formerly Cingular Wireless).   Apparently this nearby site can't provide
coverage to the Forum,  so we need an explanation.

2)   Another California Water Service water tank property on the other side of Highway 280
accessible via Highlands Circle in Los Altos.   This property is also developed with a Verizon

Wireless personal wireless service facility.

3)   Maryknoll Seminary owned by the Catholic Church and is the property abutting the Forum to
the east.

4)   Rancho San Antonio County Park,  APNs 342-05-062,  342-63-004,  owned by Santa Clara County.

5)   Gate of Heaven Cemetary,  APN 342-63-002,  owned by the Catholic Church.

I can help with this analysis,  just ask.

Colin Jung
City of Cupertino

Original Message-----
From:  Alex Morin  [mailto:alex.morin@cortel-llc.com)
Sent:  Friday,  August 12,  2011 10:10 AM
To:  Colin 7ung
Subject:  Re:  pre-hearing agenda

Hello Colin,

How did the pre-hearing go this week?

Thanks,

Alex

On Aug 9,  2011,  at 10:55 AM,  Colin Jung  <Colin7(cupertino.or>  wrote:

mime-attachment.html>

1
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GtiARA c FIIE DEPARTMENT0

SA CLARA CO
FIRE

14700 Winchester Blvd., Los Gatos, CA 95032-1818

COURTESVBSERVICE
408) 378-4010 • (408) 378-9342 (fax) • www.sccfd.org

REVEW 1 1 2225
No.

BLDG

DEVELOPMENTAL REVIEW COMMENTS
PERMfT No.

Proposed installation of a personal wireless antenna service facility.

Comment #1 Review of this developmental proposal is limited to acceptability of site access and
water supply as they pertain to fire department operations, and shall not be construed as a
substitute for formal plan review to determine compliance with adopted model codes. prior to
performing any work the applicant shall make application to, and receive from, the building
department all applicable construction permits.

Comment #2: No fire department conditions or requirements. Approved as submitted.

Ciry PLANS SPECS NEW RMDL AS OCCUPANCY CONST. TYPE AppllcantName DATE PAGE

CUP Trk Engineering 7/29/2011 1
oF

1

SEC/ FLOOR AREA LOAD PROJECT DESCRIPTION PROJECT TYPE OR SYSTEM

CELL Commercial Development Use Permit

NAME OF PROJECT LOCATION

AT&T CELL SITE 23005 Via Esplendor Cupertino
TABULAR FIRE FLOW REDUCTION FOR FIRE SPRINKLERS REUUIRED FIHE FLOW  20 PSI BY

Harding, Doug

Organized as the San Clar County Cen Fire Protec District
Seruing Santa Clara County and the communities of Campbell, Cupertino, Los Altos,

Los Altos Hilis, Los Gatos, Monte Serenq Morgan Hill, and Saratoga



CITY OF

CUPERTINO

10300 Torre Avenue

408-777-CITY

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Cupertino Planning Commission will hold a public hearing on the matter
described below.  The public is encouraged to attend and speak.  If you are unable to attend, your comments are
welcomed at  lannin(cr,cupertino.org.  Emailed comments should be received by 4:00 pm on the day of the
meeting.

APPLICATION NO .: U-2011-10, ASA-2011-13, TR-2011-31

APPLICANT Alex Morin (Cortel, LLC & AT&T)

LOCATION: 23005 Via Esplendor ( The Forum at Rancho San Antonio)
APN : 342-54-999

DESCRIPTION: Use Permit application to allow a personal wireless service facility consisting
of 12 panel antennas mounted on a 55 foot monoeucalyptus and associated base
equipment;
Architectural and Site approval to allow a personal wireless service facility
consisting of 12 panel antennas mounted on a 55 foot monoeucalyptus and
associated base equipment;
Tree Removal Permit to allow the removal of 3 Coastal Redwood (one at 9" and
two at 6.5" in diameter) trees in conjunction with the installation of a personal
wireless service facility

HEARING DATE: September 27, 2011  (meeting begins at 6:45 p.m.)

ADDRESS: Council Chamber, Community Hall, 10350 Torre Avenue

The agenda for this application will be available on the Friday afternoon preceding the meeting on the City's
website: www.cupertino.org

NOTE:  AGENDA MAY BE SUBJECT TO CHANGE.  If you are interested in an item, or have questions,
please call the Planning Department at 408-777-3308 prior to the meeting date to verify that the item is still
on the agenda. The time this item will be heard durin the meeting cannot be nredicted as other applications
may also be scheduled for discussion at this meeting.

Please note that Planning Commission policy is to allow an applicant and groups to speak for 10 minutes and
individuals to speak for 3 minutes. If you challenge the action of the Planning Commission in court, you may be
limited to raising only those issues you or someone else raised at the public hearing described in this notice, or in
written correspondence delivered to the City of Cupertino at, or prior to, the public hearing.

NOTE TO OWNERS OF RECORD:  This notice is sent to owners of real property as shown on the last tax
assessment roll. Tenants are not necessarily notified.

Gary Chao
City Planner



342 OS 030 342 OS 031 342 OS 034

Francis & Mildred Connelly Ross Andersen & Andersen Jorgensen David & Suzanne Cabello

925 Highlands Cir 933 Highlands Cir 892 Saint Joseph Ave

Los Altos, CA 94024 Los Altos, CA 94024 Los Altos, CA 94024

342 OS 061

Santa Clara County
298 Garden Hill Dr

Los Gatos, CA 95032

342 11 044

Francis Connelly
925 Highlands Cir

Los Altos, CA 94024

342 11 045

Lorin & M J Maser

917 Highlands Cir

Los Altos, CA 94024

342 11 046

Geraldine Reynolds
909 Highlands Cir

Los Altos, CA 94024

342 11 066

Farzin & Fereshteh Namdaran

911 Yorkshire Dr

Los Altos, CA 94024

342 11 120

Mark Hill

951 Oxford Dr

Los Altos, CA 94024

342 11 149

Eric Holstege
900 Regent Dr

Los Altos, CA 94024

342 11 158

Owen & Florence Pallakoff

931 Regent Dr

Los Altos, CA 94024

342 11 181

Azar Family
884 Highlands Cir

Los Altos, CA 94024

342 11 184

Ruth Kohler

5869 Crystal Springs Dr NE

Bainbridge Island, WA 98110

342 11 047

Donna Martin

901 Highlands Cir

Los Altos, CA 94024

342 11 118

Angela Dietz

971 Oxford Dr

Los Altos, CA 94024

342 11 146

James M A& Florence Begole
897 Highlands Cir

Los Altos, CA 94024

342 11 150

Robert & Jessica Wang
914 Regent Dr

Los Altos, CA 94024

342 11 159

Rhonda & John Schulke

PO Box 3123

Los Altos, CA 94024

342 11 182

Preston Family
886 Highlands Cir

Los Altos, CA 94024

342 11 185

Lidia Riffel & Oscar Valverde

24557 University Ave

Loma Linda, CA 92354

342 11 O51

Keizo Io

13831 La Paloma Rd

Los Altos, CA 94022

342 11 119

Stephen & Kathryn Webb

961 Oxford Dr

Los Altos, CA 94024

342 11 147

Gilbert & Cecilia Marosi

895 Highlands Cir

Los Altos, CA 94024

342 11 151

Yumin & Veronique Gao

930 Regent Dr

Los Altos, CA 94024

342 11 160

Raylin S L& Esther Choy
901 Regent Dr

Los Altos, CA 94024

342 11 183

William Salocks

900 Andover Way
Los Altos, CA 94024

342 11 186

Jayant & Anuradha Bhagat
930 Andover Way
Los Altos, CA 94024

342 11 187 342 11 188 342 11 192

Lucy Song & John Chu William & Helga Waterfield Jr. Paul & Kathleen Leo

944 Andover Way 960 Andover Way 945 Andover Way
Los Altos, CA 94024 Los Altos, CA 94024 Los Altos, CA 94024



342 11 193 342 11 194 342 11 195

Stephen & Merry Astor Michael & Ho Judy Lam Juan & Caesarine Cordon

931 Andover Way 915 Andover Way 901 Andover Way

Los Altos, CA 94024 Los Altos, CA 94024 Los Altos, CA 94024

342 11 196

Om & Hemlata Agrawal
891 Highlands Cir

Los Altos, CA 94024

342 11 197

Rita Gladney
889 Highlands Cir

Los Altos, CA 94024

342 11 198

Abigail Robinson

885 Highlands Cir

Los Altos, CA 94024

342 11 199

Irwin & Mona Maltz

883 Highlands Cir

Los Altos, CA 94024

342 11 218

California Water Service Co

1720 N 1 st St

San Jose, CA 95112

342 53 001

Carol Erario

23500 Cristo Rey Dr #102B

Cupertino, CA 95014

342 53 006

Bona Ferrer

23500 Cristo Rey Dr #109B

Cupertino, CA 95014

342 53 009

Leon Hoadley
23500 Cristo Rey Dr #114B

Cupertino, CA 95014

342 53 012

John Turner

23500 Cristo Rey Dr #117B

Cupertino, CA 95014

342 53 O15

Alan Hubbard

23500 Cristo Rey Dr #121B

Cupertino, CA 95014

342 11 200

Justin Reyneri
881 Highlands Cir

Los Altos, CA 94024

342 52 001

California State of

Junipero Serra Fwy

Cupertino, CA 95014

342 53 002

Donald Nabseth

23500 Cristo Rey Dr #103B

Cupertino, CA 95014

342 53 007

Ralph Gordon III

23500 Cristo Rey Dr #110B

Cupertino, CA 95014

342 53 O10

David Heagerty
23500 Cristo Rey Dr #115B

Cupertino, CA 95014

342 53 013

Robert Domboski

23500 Cristo Rey Dr #118B

Cupertino, CA 95014

342 53 016

Bernice Beckwith

23500 Cristo Rey Dr #107C

Cupertino, CA 95014

342 11 201

Jonathan & Sherri Lee

879 Highlands Cir

Los Altos, CA 94024

342 52 007

County of Santa Clara

298 Garden Hill Dr

Los Gatos, CA 95032

342 53 005

Alexander Frick

23500 Cristo Rey Dr # 108B

Cupertino, CA 95014

342 53 008

Clement Cope
23500 Cristo Rey Dr # 111 B

Cupertino, CA 95014

342 53 O11

John & Nancy Stroud

23500 Cristo Rey Dr #116B

Cupertino, CA 95014

342 53 014

Mildred Ruff

23500 Cristo Rey Dr #119B

Cupertino, CA 95014

342 53 017

William Gilwee Jr. & Mary Gilwee

23500 Cristo Rey Dr #108C

Cupertino, CA 95014

342 53 018 342 53 020 342 53 021

Dagna McGovern Wilbur Mattison Jr. Theodore Erler

23500 Cristo Rey Dr #109C 23500 Cristo Rey Dr #111C 23500 Cristo Rey Dr #114C

Cupertino, CA 95014 Cupertino, CA 95014 Cupertino, CA 95014



342 53 022 342 53 023 342 53 024

Freida Simmons Helen Sutherland-Bright John Gordon Jr. & Julie Gordon

23500 Cristo Rey Dr #115C 23500 Cristo Rey Dr #116C 1459 Arbor Ave

Cupertino, CA 95014 Cupertino, CA 95014 Los Altos, CA 94024

342 53 025

Ruth Zanger
23500 Cristo Rey Dr #118C

Cupertino, CA 95014

342 53 027

Herman Hijmans
23500 Cristo Rey Dr # 121 C

Cupertino, CA 95014

342 53 028

Jane Eisenstat

23500 Cristo Rey Dr #107D

Cupertino, CA 95014

342 53 029

Mary McCarthy
23500 Cristo Rey Dr #108D

Cupertino, CA 95014

342 53 032

Earl Blakely
23500 Cristo Rey Dr # 111 D

Cupertino, CA 95014

342 53 035

Eva Milovina

23500 Cristo Rey Dr #116D

Cupertino, CA 95014

342 53 039

Eloise McDaniel

23500 Cristo Rey Dr #203C

Cupertino, CA 95014

342 53 043

Sarah Ross

23500 Cristo Rey Dr #209C

Cupertino, CA 95014

342 53 046

Frances McDonald

23500 Cristo Rey Dr #212C

Cupertino, CA 95014

342 53 049

Ada Holloway
23500 Cristo Rey Dr #219C

Cupertino, CA 95014

342 53 030

Frank Choy
23500 Cristo Rey Dr #109D

Cupertino, CA 95014

342 53 033

Daniel McInerney
23500 Cristo Rey Dr #114D

Cupertino, CA 95014

342 53 037

Peter & Marion Gallagher
23500 Cristo Rey Dr #201C

Cupertino, CA 95014

342 53 040

Elizabeth Modena

23500 Cristo Rey Dr #204C

Cupertino, CA 95014

342 53 044

A Tapson & Assignee Gloria

23500 Cristo Rey Dr #210C

Cupertino, CA 95014

342 53 047

Maynard & Geraldine Isheim

23500 Cristo Rey Dr #215C

Cupertino, CA 95014

342 53 O50

Anita Lear

23500 Cristo Rey Dr #220C

Cupertino, CA 95014

342 53 031

Edith Eisenberg
23500 Cristo Rey Dr #110D

Cupertino, CA 95014

342 53 034

Edith Tousey
23500 Cristo Rey Dr #115D

Cupertino, CA 95014

342 53 038

Robert Compton
23500 Cristo Rey Dr #202C

Cupertino, CA 95014

342 53 041

Frank Barry III & Bruce Barry
431 Florence St #220

Palo Alto, CA 94301

342 53 045

Betty Eskeldson

23500 Cristo Rey Dr #211C

Cupertino, CA 95014

342 53 048

Gladys Allison

23500 Cristo Rey Dr #218C

Cupertino, CA 95014

342 53 O51

Faye Taylor
23500 Cristo Rey Dr #222C

Cupertino, CA 95014

342 53 052 342 53 053 342 53 054

David Affiant Berger Helen Knofloch Gordon Newell

724 Las Colindas Rd 23500 Cristo Rey Dr #225C 23500 Cristo Rey Dr #201D

San Rafael, CA 94903 Cupertino, CA 95014 Cupertino, CA 95014



342 53 O55 342 53 056 342 53 057

Harrison Peterson Alfred Assignee Cote Patricia Tenvold & Lindsey Harkins

621 Charmain Cir 23500 Cristo Rey Dr #203D 23500 Cristo Rey Dr #204D

Mountain View, CA 94041 Cupertino, CA 95014 Cupertino, CA 95014

342 53 058

Gaspar Castell

23500 Cristo Rey Dr #207D

Cupertino, CA 95014

342 53 059

Evelyn Blaschek

23500 Cristo Rey Dr #208D

Cupertino, CA 95014

342 53 060

Norma Marcus

23500 Cristo Rey Dr #209D

Cupertino, CA 95014

342 53 061

David Durham

23500 Cristo Rey Dr #210D

Cupertino, CA 95014

342 53 065

Irving Simmonds

23600 Via Esplendor
Cupertino, CA 95014

342 53 068

Paul Locke

23500 Cristo Rey Dr #222D

Cupertino, CA 95014

342 53 072

Jean Crowley
23500 Cristo Rey Dr #202E

Cupertino, CA 95014

342 53 075

Jo Ann Heidi Roizen

311 Stockridge Ave

Atherton, CA 94027

342 53 078

Cecile Stowe

23500 Cristo Rey Dr #210E

Cupertino, CA 95014

342 53 082

Margery Yates

23500 Cristo Rey Dr #218E

Cupertino, CA 95014

342 53 062

Rosemary Assignee Catton

23500 Cristo Rey Dr #211 D

Cupertino, CA 95014

342 53 066

George Grossman

975 Baker St

San Francisco, CA 94115

342 53 069

Georgia Brogliatti
23500 Cristo Rey Dr #223D

Cupertino, CA 95014

342 53 073

Florence Mann

1871 Austin Ave

Los Altos, CA 94024

342 53 076

Hanson Siu

23500 Cristo Rey Dr #208E

Cupertino, CA 95014

342 53 079

Joan Pao-Hsu

23600 Via Esplendor
Cupertino, CA 95014

342 53 083

Anna Smith

23500 Cristo Rey Dr #219E

Cupertino, CA 95014

342 53 064

Barbara Ohliger
23600 Via Esplendor #404

Cupertino, CA 95014

342 53 067

Tina Danzansky
23500 Cristo Rey Dr #220D

Cupertino, CA 95014

342 53 070

Barbara Ferguson
23500 Cristo Rey Dr #225D

Cupertino, CA 95014

342 53 074

Doris Ruderman

23500 Cristo Rey Dr #204E

Cupertino, CA 95014

342 53 077

Doris Sedgwick
23500 Cristo Rey Dr #209E

Cupertino, CA 95014

342 53 081

Bernard Favaro Sr.

23500 Cristo Rey Dr #215E

Cupertino, CA 95014

342 53 084

Philip Crill

23500 Cristo Rey Dr #220E

Cupertinq CA 95014

342 53 085 342 53 086 342 53 087

Seung Kim & Sophia Oh-Kim Joyce McCaleb Barry Ariko

23500 Cristo Rey Dr #222E 23500 Cristo Rey Dr #301D 14740 Farwell Ave

Cupertino, CA 95014 Cupertino, CA 95014 Saratoga, CA 95070



342 53 088 342 53 089 342 53 090

John Dzurko Charles & Mary Merdinger Louis Ramos

23500 Cristo Rey Dr #303D 23500 Cristo Rey Dr #305D 23500 Cristo Rey Dr #306D
Cupertino, CA 95014 Cupertino, CA 95014 Cupertino, CA 95014

342 53 091 342 53 092 342 53 093

Mary Gruneisen Anthony Pizzurro George G P Knapp

23500 Cristo Rey Dr #309D 23500 Cristo Rey Dr #310D 23500 Cristo Rey Dr #312D
Cupertino, CA 95014 Cupertino, CA 95014 Cupertino, CA 95014

342 53 094 342 53 095 342 53 096

Evelyn McCabe Allan Koblick Bettie Braunger
23500 Cristo Rey Dr #315D 16246 Redwood Lodge Rd 23500 Cristo Rey Dr #317D

Cupertino, CA 95014 Los Gatos, CA 95033 Cupertino, CA 95014

342 53 097 342 53 098 342 53 099

Betnice Minkin Mary Stearns Laphalene Hawkins
23500 Cristo Rey Dr #318D 23500 Cristo Rey Dr #319D 23500 Cristo Rey Dr #320D

Cupertino, CA 95014 Cupertino, CA 95014 Cupertino, CA 95014

342 53 100 342 53 101 342 53 102

Ruth Cahill Florence Soward Dorothy Wards

23500 Cristo Rey Dr #323D 23500 Cristo Rey Dr #324D 12531 Paseo Cerro

Cupertino, CA 95014 Cupertino, CA 95014 Saratoga, CA 95070

342 53 104 342 53 105 342 53 106

Donald Rossi Robert Worcester Vincent Reilly

23500 Cristo Rey Dr #327D 23500 Cristo Rey Dr #330D 23500 Cristo Rey Dr #331D

Cupertino, CA 95014 Cupertino, CA 95014 Cupertino, CA 95014

342 53 107 342 53 108 342 53 110

John Longinotti Norman Hart Lois Maggenti

23500 Cristo Rey Dr #333D 23500 Cristo Rey Dr #301E 23500 Cristo Rey Dr #303E

Cupertino, CA 95014 Cupertino, CA 95014 Cupertino, CA 95014

342 53 111 342 53 112 342 53 113

Eleanor Henderson Tressie & David Campen Marian Melendy

23500 Cristo Rey Dr #305E 23500 Cristo Rey Dr #306E 23500 Cristo Rey Dr #309E

Cupertino, CA 95014 Cupertino, CA 95014 Cupertino, CA 95014

342 53 114 342 53 I 15 342 53 116

Lillian Tsui Robin Chen Oliver McComas Jr.

23500 Cristo Rey Dr #310E 23500 Cristo Rey Dr #312E 23500 Cristo Rey Dr #315E

Cupertino, CA 95014 Cupertino, CA 95014 Cupertino, CA 95014

342 53 117 342 53 118 342 53 119

Anita Engelman & Travis Engleman Stanley Grymes Laretta McCavitt

23500 Cristo Rey Dr #316E 23500 Cristo Rey Dr #317E 23500 Cristo Rey Dr #318E

Cupertinq CA 95014 Cupertino, CA 95014 Cupertino, CA 95014



342 53 120 342 53 121 342 53 122

Marjorie Sheldon Henry & Evelyn Brauner Lillian Otoole

23500 Cristo Rey Dr #319E 23500 Cristo Rey Dr #320E 23500 Cristo Rey Dr #323E

Cupertino, CA 95014 Cupertinq CA 95014 Cupertino, CA 95014

342 53 123 342 53 124 342 53 125

Charles Mostyn Ethel Worcester Harry & Mildred Kalish

23500 Cristo Rey Dr #324E 23500 Cristo Rey Dr #325E 23500 Cristo Rey Dr #326E

Cupertino, CA 95014 Cupertino, CA 95014 Cupertino, CA 95014

342 53 126 342 53 127 342 53 128

Charles Noreen Virginia Solveson Albert Clancy
23500 Cristo Rey Dr #327E 23500 Cristo Rey Dr #330E 23500 Cristo Rey Dr #331 E

Cupertino, CA 95014 Cupertino, CA 95014 Cupertino, CA 95014

342 53 129 342 53 130 342 53 131

Wendell & Ruth Brown James Kelly Marcelline Freeman

23500 Cristo Rey Dr #333E 23500 Cristo Rey Dr #301F 23500 Cristo Rey Dr #302F

Cupertino, CA 95014 Cupertino, CA 95014 Cupertino, CA 95014

342 53 132 342 53 133 342 53 134

Hoo-Min Toong Gertrude Rosenberg Peter Duignan Jr. & Frances Duignan

23500 Cristo Rey Dr #303F 23500 Cristo Rey Dr #305F 23500 Cristo Rey Dr #306F

Cupertino, CA 95014 Cupertino, CA 95014 Cupertino, CA 95014

342 53 135 342 53 136 342 53 137

Jane Heckman Alice Wong Harold Taylor

23500 Cristo Rey Dr #309F 23500 Cristo Rey Dr #310F 23500 Cristo Rey Dr #312F

Cupertino, CA 95014 Cupertino, CA 95014 Cupertino, CA 95014

342 53 138 342 53 139 342 53 140

William McDowall Vivienne Saunders Barbara Insel & Lisabeth Shotwell

23500 Cristo Rey Dr #315F 23500 Cristo Rey Dr #316F 23500 Cristo Rey Dr #317F

Cupertino, CA 95014 Cupertino, CA 95014 Cupertino, CA 95014

342 53 142 342 53 143 342 53 144

Richard Frakes & Mary Hobbs-Frakes Stanley Jones Walter Saphir

23500 Cristo Rey Dr #319F PO Box 3448 23500 Cristo Rey Dr #323F

Cupertino, CA 95014 Los Altos, CA 94024 Cupertino, CA 95014

342 53 145 342 53 146 342 53 149

Elnora Reed Hylkia Carter Rosamond Martin

24180 Green Valley Rd 23500 Cristo Rey Dr #325F 23500 Cristo Rey Dr #330F

Auburn, CA 95602 Cupertino, CA 95014 Cupertino, CA 95014

342 53 150 342 53 151 342 53 152

Lawrence Ryan Margaret Turner Roger Summit

23500 Cristo Rey Dr #401E 1270 Bonita Ave 13390 Lennox Way

Cupertino, CA 95014 Mountain View, CA 94040 Los Altos Hills, CA 94022



342 53 153 342 53 154 342 53 156

John Dimaggio Barbara Assignee Isola Carroll Welch

60845 PO Box 23500 Cristo Rey Dr #405E 23500 Cristo Rey Dr #410E
Sunnyvale, CA 94088 Cupertino, CA 95014 Cupertino, CA 95014

342 53 157 342 53 158 342 53 159

Margaret Lanphier Agnes Koch Caroline Garrett

23500 Cristo Rey Dr #411E 23500 Cristo Rey Dr #412E 23500 Cristo Rey Dr #413E
Cupertino, CA 95014 Cupertino, CA 95014 Cupertino, CA 95014

342 53 160 342 53 161 342 53 162

Concetta Difazio Anna Yacoe Ronald Soares

23500 Cristo Rey Dr #414E 23600 Via Esplendor 25703 Lomita Linda Ct

Cupertino, CA 95014 Cupertino, CA 95014 Los Altos Hills, CA 94024

342 53 163 342 53 164 342 53 165

John Ohara Rhea Bain Ruth Savage
23500 Cristo Rey Dr #417E 23500 Cristo Rey Dr #418E 23500 Cristo Rey Dr #419E

Cupertino, CA 95014 Cupertino, CA 95014 Cupertino, CA 95014

342 53 166 342 53 167 342 53 168

Harold & Kyong Lischner Ian & June Andrew Samuel Harding

23500 Cristo Rey Dr #420E 23500 Cristo Rey Dr #421E 22 Doud Dr

Cupertino, CA 95014 Cupertino, CA 95014 Los Altos, CA 94022

342 53 169 342 53 171 342 53 172

Mary Wallace Violet Kelley Donald Boeckling

23600 Via Esplendor #412 23500 Cristo Rey Dr #404F 23500 Cristo Rey Dr #405F

Cupertino, CA 95014 Cupertino, CA 95014 Cupertino, CA 95014

342 53 173 342 53 174 342 53 175

Barbara Ireland Ruth Clark Benjamin Frana Sr.

23500 Cristo Rey Dr #406F 23500 Cristo Rey Dr #410F 23500 Cristo Rey Dr #411F

Cupertino, CA 95014 Cupertino, CA 95014 Cupertino, CA 95014

342 53 176 342 53 177 342 53 178

Ruth Sunderbruch Genevieve Blaettler Emily Kiya

23500 Cristo Rey Dr #412F PO Box 1009 23500 Cristo Rey Dr #414F

Cupertino, CA 95014 Gilroy, CA 95021 Cupertino, CA 95014

342 53 179 342 53 180 342 53 181

Carolyn Stewart Dorothy Laskowsky Dorothy Damewood

23500 Cristo Rey Dr #415F 23600 Via Esplendor #508 23500 Cristo Rey Dr #417F

Cupertino, CA 95014 Cupertino, CA 95014 Cupertino, CA 95014

342 53 182 342 53 183 342 53 184

Donald Najour Louise Crosby Helen White

23500 Cristo Rey Dr #418F 23500 Cristo Rey Dr #419F 23500 Cristo Rey Dr #420F

Cupertino, CA 95014 Cupertino, CA 95014 Cupertino, CA 95014



342 53 185 342 53 186 342 53 187

Frank Slavin Mary Razzari Margaret Westgate
23500 Cristo Rey Dr #421F 23500 Cristo Rey Dr #401G 23500 Cristo Rey Dr #402G

Cupertino, CA 95014 Cupertino, CA 95014 Cupertino, CA 95014

342 53 188 342 53 189 342 53 190

Gene Murnane Patricia Pennock James McCavitt

23500 Cristo Rey Dr #403G 23600 Via Esplendor 23500 Cristo Rey Dr #405G

Cupertino, CA 95014 Cupertino, CA 95014 Cupertino, CA 95014

342 53 191 342 53 192 342 53 194

Wayne Frazier Lucile Panella Rose Theimer

23500 Cristo Rey Dr #406G 23500 Cristo Rey Dr #410G 23500 Cristo Rey Dr #412G

Cupertino, CA 95014 Cupertino, CA 95014 Cupertino, CA 95014

342 53 195 342 53 196 342 53 197

Barbara Ryan Elizabeth Nygren Perry & Diane Olsen

23500 Cristo Rey Dr #413G 23500 Cristo Rey Dr #414G 23500 Cristo Rey Dr #415G

Cupertino, CA 95014 Cupertino, CA 95014 Cupertino, CA 95014

342 53 198 342 53 200 342 53 202

Myrna Cohen Elizabeth Maxhimer Richard Polse

23500 Cristo Rey Dr #416G 23500 Cristo Rey Dr #418G PO Box 1728

Cupertino, CA 95014 Cupertino, CA 95014 Capitola, CA 95010

342 53 203 342 53 204 342 53 205

Barbara Goldflam Srini Vasan Mary O'Connor

23600 Via Esplendor 23500 Cristo Rey Dr #503F 23500 Cristo Rey Dr #504F

Cupertino, CA 95014 Cupertino, CA 95014 Cupertino, CA 95014

342 53 206 342 53 208 342 53 210

Marie Piozet William Justi Edwin & Sue Duckett

23500 Cristo Rey Dr #507F 23500 Cristo Rey Dr #509F 23500 Cristo Rey Dr #511F

Cupertino, CA 95014 Cupertino, CA 95014 Cupertino, CA 95014

342 53 211 342 53 212 342 53 213

Betty Andrews Jonathan Rayden Susan Stanley

23500 Cristo Rey Dr #512F 23500 Cristo Rey Dr #513F 23500 Cristo Rey Dr #514F

Cupertino, CA 95014 Cupertino, CA 95014 Cupertino, CA 95014

342 53 214 342 53 215 342 53 216

Nancy Bratman Kuo-Kong Quan Herbert Jones

23500 Cristo Rey Dr #518F 23500 Cristo Rey Dr #519F 23500 Cristo Rey Dr #520F

Cupertino, CA 95014 Cupertino, CA 95014 Cupertino, CA 95014

342 53 217 342 53 218 342 53 219

Joseph & Louise O'Toole Raymond Fenn Jr. & Beatrice Fenn Mary Defranco

23500 Cristo Rey Dr #521F 23500 Cristo Rey Dr #522F 79530 Cetrino

Cupertino, CA 95014 Cupertino, CA 95014 La Quinta, CA 92253



342 53 220 342 53 221 342 53 222

Rodney & Constance Paige William Ireland Walter Dardenne

23500 Cristo Rey Dr #526F 23500 Cristo Rey Dr #527F 23500 Cristo Rey Dr #SO1G

Cupertino, CA 95014 Cupertino, CA 95014 Cupertino, CA 95014

342 53 223 342 53 224 342 53 225

R Lavern Judy Frank Egbert Helen Gifford

23600 Via Esplendor 23500 Cristo Rey Dr #503G 23500 Cristo Rey Dr #504G

Cupertino, CA 95014 Cupertino, CA 95014 Cupertino, CA 95014

342 53 226 342 53 227 342 53 228

Constance Asgnee & Ttee Lebaron Woodhaven LLC & Stanley & Lin Fisc Robert Assignee Brown III

23500 Cristo Rey Dr #507G 148 La Honda Rd 23500 Cristo Rey Dr #509G

Cupertino, CA 95014 Woodside, CA 94062 Cupertino, CA 95014

342 53 229 342 53 230 342 53 232

Virgil Ellsworth Benjamin & Olwen Grespan Martha Gaspich

23500 Cristo Rey Dr #S 10G 23500 Cristo Rey Dr #S 11G 23500 Cristo Rey Dr #513G

Cupertino, CA 95014 Cupertino, CA 95014 Cupertino, CA 95014

342 53 233 342 53 234 342 53 235

Helen Severns Marilyn Evans Grant Russell

23500 Cristo Rey Dr #514G 23500 Cristo Rey Dr #518G 23500 Cristo Rey Dr #519G

Cupertinq CA 95014 Cupertino, CA 95014 Cupertino, CA 95014

342 53 236 342 53 237 342 53 238

Martin Reininger Janet Kyne William Tincher

23500 Cristo Rey Dr #520G 23500 Cristo Rey Dr #521G 23500 Cristo Rey Dr #522G

Cupertino, CA 95014 Cupertino, CA 95014 Cupertino, CA 95014

342 53 239 342 53 240 342 53 241

Golden Dorothy C Trustee Ruth Levett William Love

23500 Cristo Rey Dr #525G 23500 Cristo Rey Dr #526G 23500 Cristo Rey Dr #527G

Cupertino, CA 95014 Cupertino, CA 95014 Cupertino, CA 95014

342 53 242 342 53 243 342 53 244

Chalkley Murray & Peggy Malley Helen Martin Elayne McCrea

23500 Cristo Rey Dr #SO1H 23500 Cristo Rey Dr #502H 23500 Cristo Rey Dr #503H

Cupertino, CA 95014 Cupertino, CA 95014 Cupertino, CA 95014

342 53 245 342 53 246 342 53 247

Robert Latta Miriam Feldstein Edna Asignee Coulter

23500 Cristo Rey Dr #504H 23500 Cristo Rey Dr #507H 23500 Cristo Rey Dr #508H

Cupertino, CA 95014 Cupertino, CA 95014 Cupertino, CA 95014

342 53 250 342 53 251 342 53 252

J Henry Mohr Norman Baldwin Margaret Todt

23500 Cristo Rey Dr #S11H 23500 Cristo Rey Dr #512H 23500 Cristo Rey Dr #513H

Cupertino, CA 95014 Cupertino, CA 95014 Cupertino, CA 95014



342 53 253 342 53 254 342 53 255

R Bard Battelle Frank Bayerd Bertha Clark

23500 Cristo Rey Dr #514H 23500 Cristo Rey Dr #518H 23500 Cristo Rey Dr #519H

Cupertino, CA 95014 Cupertino, CA 95014 Cupertino, CA 95014

342 53 256 342 53 257 342 53 258

Vera Hernnann Peggy Soomil Marjorie Anderson
23500 Cristo Rey Dr #520H 5185 Nectar Way 23500 Cristo Rey Dr #522H

Cupertino, CA 95014 Eugene, OR 97405 Cupertino, CA 95014

342 53 259 342 54 001 342 54 002

Rebecca Sheuerman William Scilacci Phyllis Simpkins
23500 Cristo Rey Dr #526H 23500 Cristo Rey Dr 23800 Amapolo Ct #V002

Cupertino, CA 95014 Cupertino, CA 95014 Cupertino, CA 95014

342 54 003 342 54 004 342 54 005

Glenn Dekraker Kirk McGuire James Macdonald & Carol Howard

23800 Amapolo Ct #V003 23800 Amapolo Ct #V004 23800 Amapolo Ct #V005

Cupertino, CA 95014 Cupertino, CA 95014 Cupertino, CA 95014

342 54 006 342 54 007 342 54 008

Phyllis Assignee Murphy G Gerald Fitzgerald Suzanne Keith

23800 Amapolo Ct #V006 23800 Amapolo Ct #V007 23800 Amapolo Ct #V008

Cupertino, CA 95014 Cupertino, CA 95014 Cupertino, CA 95014

342 54 O10 342 54 O11 342 54 013

George & Mary Reid Roland Sundstrom Elwood & Joan Pierce

23700 Paloma Ct #VO10 23700 Paloma Ct #11 23700 Paloma Ct #V013

Cupertino, CA 95014 Cupertino, CA 95014 Cupertino, CA 95014

342 54 014 342 54 O15 342 54 016

Ellen Shibuya Lawrence Crowley Roman Catholic Bishop of San Jose The

4388 Alpine Rd 23700 Paloma Ct #VO15 23600 Via Esplendor #F108

Portola Valley, CA 94028 Cupertino, CA 95014 Cupertino, CA 95014

342 55 001 342 55 002 342 55 003

Berne Schepman Robert Moore Frank Verducci

23400 Via Ventura #16V 23400 Via Ventura #17V 23400 Via Ventura #18V

Cupertino, CA 95014 Cupertino, CA 95014 Cupertinq CA 95014

342 55 005 342 55 006 342 55 007

Paul & Dorothy Brinkman Ralph Cheek Henry Lessing
23400 Via Ventura #20V 23400 Via Ventura #21 V 23400 Via Ventura #22V

Cupertino, CA 95014 Cupertino, CA 95014 Cupertino, CA 95014

342 55 008 342 55 009 342 55 O10

John Mortarotti Ralph Assignee Gesell E G Koesmer

23400 Via Ventura #23V 23400 Via Ventura #V-24 23350 Sereno Ct #25

Cupertino, CA 95014 Cupertino, CA 95014 Cupertino, CA 95014



342 55 011 342 55 012 342 55 013

Miller Jensen Jr. & Elizabeth T Jensen Shirley Leisses Louis Martini

23350 Sereno Ct #V026 23350 Sereno Ct #V027 23350 Sereno Ct #V028

Cupertino, CA 95014 Cupertino, CA 95014 Cupertino, CA 95014

34255014 34255015 34255016

G Melvin Stevens James & Marla Debroekert Bernerd Meseth

23350 Sereno Ct #V029 23350 Sereno Ct #V030 23200 Via Esplendor #V031

Cupertino, CA 95014 Cupertino, CA 95014 Cupertino, CA 95014

342 55 017 342 55 018 342 55 042

Stephen Salveter Alan Winterbotham Frederick Mielke Jr. & Lorraine Mielke

23200 Via Esplendor #V032 23200 Via Esplendor #V033 23300 Via Esplendor #V057

Cupertino, CA 95014 Cupertino, CA 95014 Cupertino, CA 95014

342 55 043 342 55 044 342 56 001

Helga Walker Tahoe Keys Village Inc Kirk & Sheray Law
23300 Via Esplendor #V058 23300 Via Esplendor #V059 23595 Oak Valley Rd

Cupertino, CA 95014 Cupertino, CA 95014 Cupertino, CA 95014

342 56 002 342 56 004 342 56 006

Umesh & Manjula Mahajan Christopher & Heidi Finan Benedict Cooper & Veronica Zhang

23605 Oak Valley Rd 23625 Oak Valley Rd 23645 Oak Valley Rd

Cupertino, CA 95014 Cupertino, CA 95014 Cupertino, CA 95014

342 56 007 342 56 008 342 56 009

Gordon Kurpanek Urmil & Mayuri Desai Eugene & Sharon Storirup

23655 Oak Valley Rd 10919 Sycamore Dr 10929 Sycamare Dr

Cupertino, CA 95014 Cupertino, CA 95014 Cupertino, CA 95014

342 56 O10 342 56 012 342 56 013

Franklin & Lesli Erf Christopher & Lori Toomey Eugene & Stephanie Opsasnick

10939 Sycamore Dr 23694 Black Oak Way 23686 Black Oak Way

Cupertino, CA 95014 Cupertino, CA 95014 Cupertino, CA 95014

342 56 014 342 56 015 342 56 016

Denis & Erica Baylor Anh & Thuy Nguyen Modi Family

23676 Black Oak Way 23666 Black Oak Way 23656 Black Oak Way

Cupertino, CA 95014 Cupertino, CA 95014 Cupertino, CA 95014

342 56 017 342 56 019 342 56 023

Shekhar & Nivedita Bapat Charles & Heidi Carson Jr. Ammar Fuad Maraqa & Angela Yijun S

23646 Black Oak Way 23647 Black Oak Way 23687 Black Oak Way

Cupertino, CA 95014 Cupertino, CA 95014 Cupertino, CA 95014

342 56 024 342 56 025 342 56 026

Scott Warren Murray & Bekavac Const Migdal Family Darci Amaral

23697 Black Oak Way 11009 Sycamore Dr 11029 Sycamore Dr

Cupertino, CA 95014 Cupertino, CA 95014 Cupertino, CA 95014



342 56 027 342 56 028 342 56 029

Michael & Terri Beeson William & Patty Tamblyn Robert & Cynthia Miller
11019 Sycamore Dr 11018 Sycamore Dr 11008 Sycamore Dr

Cupertino, CA 95014 Cupertino, CA 95014 Cupertino, CA 95014

342 56 030 342 56 031 342 56 032

Robert Gottlieb Robert & Mary Ackley Mein Family

10998 Sycamore Dr 10988 Sycamore Dr 10978 Sycamore Dr
Cupertino, CA 95014 Cupertino, CA 95014 Cupertino, CA 95014

342 56 033 342 56 034 342 56 035

Tom Wing Sang Kwan & Teresa Cheng Robert & Melissa Neumann Gary & Theresa Ettinger

10968 Sycamore Dr 10958 Sycamore Dr 10948 Sycamare Dr

Cupertino, CA 95014 Cupertino, CA 95014 Cupertino, CA 95014

342 56 036 342 56 037 342 56 038

Farro & Haleh Agdassi Roy & Andrea Hong Ian & Della Flint

10938 Sycamore Dr 10928 Sycamore Dr 10918 Sycamore Dr

Cupertino, CA 95014 Cupertino, CA 95014 Cupertino, CA 95014

342 56 039 342 56 040 342 56 041

David & Adrienne Cherne Donald & Ilene Kretsch Robert & Chan Arlene Gee

10908 Sycamore Dr 23657 Black Oak Way 23667 Black Oak Way

Cupertino, CA 95014 Cupertino, CA 95014 Cupertino, CA 95014

342 57 018 342 57 019 342 57 020

Bhupinder & Ravita Saluja William Neveitt Joon Kyung Kwag

23584 Oak Valley Rd 23594 Oak Valley Rd 23604 Oak Valley Rd

Cupertino, CA 95014 Cupertino, CA 95014 Cupertino, CA 95014

342 57 021 342 57 022 342 57 023

William Yee Michael & Florica Enescu Manish & Changotra Manu Dhamija

23614 Oak Valley Rd 23616 Oak Valley Rd 23644 Oak Valley Rd

Cupertino, CA 95014 Cupertino, CA 95014 Cupertino, CA 95014

342 57 024 342 57 025 342 57 026

Wei Bai & Yi Shao William & Karen Barrett Vijay & Mary Israni
5920 Liska Ln 23654 Oak Valley Rd 10869 Sycamore Ct

San Jose, CA 95119 Cupertino, CA 95014 Cupertino, CA 95014

342 57 027 342 57 037 342 57 039

Ali & Sedigheh Sadrzadeh Rochelle Drenan Kenneth & Janice Tisovec

10859 Sycamore Ct 10888 Sycamore Ct 23585 Oak Valley Rd

Cupertino, CA 95014 Cupertino, CA 95014 Cupertino, CA 95014

342 57 040

Donald & Karen Watters

23575 Oak Valley Rd

Cupertino, CA 95014



COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

CITY HALL

10300 TORRE AVENUE • CUPERTINO, CA 95014-3255

C U P E RT I N O TELEPHONE: (408) 777-3308 • FAX:  (408) 777-3333

AFFIDAVIT OF MAILING

Notice of Public Hearing for the City of Cupertino

Beth Ebben, Administrative Clerk, declares as follows:

That she is a citizen of the United States, over the age of 18 years, that at all times herein
mentioned was an employee / agent of the City of Cupertino.

That on I "  she deposited in the United States Post Office,
California, a Notice of Public Hearing, a copy of which is attached hereto.

That said mailing list has been provided by the Planning Department and lists the owners of
property who are entitled to Notice of Hearing.

That on said day,  there was a regular communication by Unites States mail between
Cupertino, California and the addresses shown on the attached mailing list.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is
true and correct.

Date:     f `  % /

By:    s/ Beth Ebben

Cupertino City Hall
10300 Torre Avenue

Cupertino, CA 95014
408) 777-3308

Radius:     Lt
I



LETTER OF AUTHORIZATI4N

T4:    WHOM IT MAY CONCERN

RE:    APPLICATION FOR ZOMNG/USE/BUILDING PERMIT AND APPROVALS

The Roman Catholic Bishou of San Jose, a carporation sole of the below-described property,
does hereby appoint New Cingular Wireless, PCS, LLC, a Delaware Limited Liability Company,
and its employees, agents and contractars, as agent for the purpose of consummating any
application and obtaining any and all governmental permits and approvats to construct, maintain
and operate mobile/wireless communicatians facilities on the below-described property.  The
undersigned understands that the application may be denied, modified or approved with
conditions and that such conditions or modif cations must be camplied with prior to issuance of
permits ar approva.is.

dciress: 2 Crista Rey Dric•e, Cuperino, CA 95i10

SfT4C'I !VLZTLI,LT/ escri tion:

Siature of properiy Owner:

r t

Y

B

Nam  : Rev. Msgr. Francis V. Cilia
Attorney-In-Fact

Date:
l 



of This Notice

89r808  _  . lt:Yculnqutreaboui
1,:  LS:.     Yor account plea5. .EmPlaye'dentTffcation Numberrefer to tkils

number or attach a ,}   9r2734.'03  : .
ROAN C1HOLI CBI-SHt?P Of TNE .'SAN C°y ot this notice 
bb  A  `ORP.OHAi':'ON SOLE

a:5 AL CA 94DZZ

575  ._8 043555'S5iW.
555'`595

v .:'c •i±tirSi in'r.v'T`en tueni7iei:w t uN 1VUMtstH p5ilVED

Thanlc -you for your -appfiaatlon for an emploer identification number.  The number above
has been assigned to you. We w.li)  use t to Edentify your business tax returns and any other re-Iated dv:cunents,  ev.en if .you hiave no ;emQloyeas.

es  keep ts  h'bet n ;yQ _Renanex reeods  =Use:th  number and- your nae,  ex-.
actly as,.sMown above,  on all,F̀ed .eral t forns hatjrqufre #hlsin#.brrTaon, ar!{'r.'efer to tha;num-`
ber. in  II tax ;pymeh#sani i tx relted cots.ponde:neor doa;une.#s. Yo,u m$y yv.lsh to:'mak
acecord:o tt'e number'for r.eference n'case#his notice is kost ord̀estroyed.

Not #hat #he assignment of thi5 numbe dpes not grant tac-exe.mpts#atus to norprofit o.r-
ganaLlQns. For rletaJs h how to ap.ply far thls exernp#ion, see J RS P:uti'lication 57 How to Appty
for and Retain Empt Satus .f.or Your 4rganiza#on, avajlable at any 1RS off.ic.e.

We appreciate your 'cooperation,

Form 57TZ {Aar 2-001
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REC4RDI1SiG REQVESTEDBY: j

HHT PAtD t9::88

AlYierncr .1itle Company
risroai  apaA avr e

WHLN''tE£RDED MAiL TO: SANTA GI,ARiI  Ol1NTY: lCORDER 9/21f288
eaorded at ths requast t 2:81 Pff

inancial  ' Fitie Ceny
John il. ttoboni,=Esq.
Fnartdtfo':oni, LLP
33 11: Seeta Cara:St,, :Suite 700
San 7os;   93:1:1

P1BR t:ATTORNEY

IIQVI; THE3_P#ESL11T'Sthat 'HR3NS4N'CA'I'HOIsiC

BYSxvPo os,  ohon-ac,:Ba,-ao-n...:acce
anfl-eppu+tRiCIS V. CLIA its:mrc:snd: awRiattomey.iri= a; foit-and

namo artd:fo.r-`itstso:and lenofit, to'sf dzmt+nd,suefor rxover,-collect:d±tcive:alt

moweys,,dbts,:duas:acconnts, teg$cit, tKquasts, intrrsts, diviaends.; anniuti:abdlcr

dnnofwhatsoevertrindoraharacter, ai are inow:or:shaU heteaftcrbecbma duaar

payable-or bctonging to it, and baYe csa a.ted takoall lawful mcaAS a its nama; far tha

reeavqy ttiereof, to compramise and/or: agra foc iho:same and _fo aacoceito sind dcliver

rcaipts, qnittances, or other diecharges.for the same; to bargain, contiract, : far,

purcbasc,.receivc and talcc lands, scxo tpossassion thereo ad.andes;and

assuraric!cs,therefar talasei. itticuranrol]igtions.ofsnysort;:rcqt, tiarg;.sltrelcso,

coavo}; mortgge orhypQt.hecte tan.ds orsc,nemcnlsetpo such-tps,:nd coriditions,:and

wndcrs=cosrenants,as sud attomayin factshallTdrm-pngcr. Co bffigain andagnc:far,

bu+,.selt,.mortgage;'hypthecacq admnter-whatso,e.vardeal

goods,.wares,.:mecc andts.andl.ar:propcct.pfanykind, weria'n:ZOdioti orin
action, tQmate, dQ and transact.anykind-flf business.ofwttatsacl.errtwaFsordavhich

said coipcFaon soie=might Iawfullymak, aoor transaci, and- t$d;if.:ne,: sd
as itsactand deed tO SCB CXCC1tC, iClfVtlT8Xid8CIRlOI$OStICIt,4,G8Sf••

1 essigrdits,.agrtements, mortgag'cs, hyp#heations, bitlsnaes,:.aPs;

cviences,ofebt ieIases,-saisfacdons of rnortgagcs, Qr:otbecitrunienta oaKici x

ttatu.r.tvltich may-6e neccssaryot proPer- i i[?curringanycUligatibets;of-any:typtsivh

re$pect.tQ,ie Bis}iop:

1
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HERfiBY granting to satdattomcy in fact Ril powrandapt2writy:tado and

parfar any law°fut ct Qrttiing whatsoevec whicl txlay.ber4qusitar ncesary to be  .

donein:connecbon vith tha aforerntianodactiorisclyiiiig, vihaut IieYtitaticp,'y

acffons to .be takenr in onnection with thr. issuaqc.a _by tbe=Blsbop; ofTItaRqman Catholic

Bishop ofSan Jesa TaxablcYn'abte Rate Demand ieRudingBort is,StriQS;2003, as
futiy toalt intantssnd PusPososseid:orporaEionSsotemighc:orcoi.lawfnilyao,bytits
ncumtent s ifha were,perscnally present,.herebyrtiilyirigand:con8tmingall'thatsaid
attarnay in :fact may do:.ar caa to::b.adune byvtua:oftti.eaPresent;

Tha agtncy ey Created=shall not° be tcrritatcd:byar+$caayin. io

ncumbency-0fsaidcarporatton;sole,or afèxte,by1tethofha7ncumberrt afa •

corporatian sote orby arty vacancy it the Incambency-thera€:hQwvercalused:

Yth-PY inctuding, v+ithout.limitatiaa,-Allied.:Irish Badcs, g;1.c.; Stem+&

Y-oungberg, LLG; sie Wa1ts Farga 8arzk,National Associetion:.may. rely. onthis
appuintmont conclusiv ly, as ifsuch docwnants:or mstsvumcnts were:delivarad,by, ar

actios takcn by, the-Bishap:personaly:present.

IN WI1'MESSWHEREaF said aoiporation sdtc xeutcs ttiis Powcr of

i

Attorney 6y its du3y constituted lhis.,,,.5" itay of.Septemba, 2Ufl5.

RoavTxcac Bop
of anJasc, a;  . .  . ratioa sole

i

B     
l$:   8t2 .. . r  ., ,.': Ms
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STATfi OFCAL[FORNIA
ss

C4UNTY C}F SAN'I'ACLARA

dn  eti++ bt   i=5'   2t}05, bafora:me,3k,,T,c'PC,
e Notet.y. PtiFiliC: perSOrie  a#tpeartd }c {t Tk.Irc.:',
to me(orpt+ovcd-tq-ma on:the basis ofsslactcyei±deae)tqbc thapersnn who.se.
name is ubscritie Wth:niiiiiistnent:ei ciayirlegedtoiriotht:bcectstha
smnc.ihi
ths antit upan bebHLfo.whic6the pasonacted, ececuted tbe=insttumen

WT37ES5 my haad and otficia seaL
i

0     

N ARf'' _    LIC MjCqi4i,:_tdQti0:6

i
1

3
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a  tfarna
OFFlCE OF 1H  5ECRETARY Q  STATE

lfA..CH FONG EI,  Secretary.  of State of the State
o  aiiforjnia,  hereby certifr:

hat the annexed transcript has been compared wit11
a.e record on file in this a.ce of wbich it purparts  o be

copt a.nd that same is full,  true and correct

IN  ''ITNESS W8ERE4F,  I execute
his certificate and affix the Great
Sea. af te State of California this

fllR 2 01981

D.F, i     
V

f tl- t.
r I.•.w l i

tY:.   Fis •     

a F

W  `,;` s.,     I  ' rn
a.; '. Sacrata af State

yY  
r•     

a   •tli._'.   i»•   e•
I

L j
P:     

i  • 

N

srs : r; . e..,   



E DiI t  F:  T'
F 1 L  -Ca

ARTICLES.'OF` INCORPRATION  '''M he ISc :a1 thr Srerue t 5s
y +.. st. .t 6a1t1.+   

oF'  .    IRR  0198i

wi ox a. r or st
THE=RMAN: C̀ATH07 IC`BI3$UP'OF:'SBN .TOSE  ., , r I,Lc1

c:Y
A CORPORATION . SDI,E

t...   l:  ..    a....ll

c..   iJ:i •• CI  ... .    t' '.:r- ...    t...  .. .

cNOw  z,  rN 8y TsES 'PFtESEaiT's;  ttia  _,  r -   

DuMAINE,  Bishap ot the Diocese Qf Saa Jose,  of the Roman     

Catholic,.;Churoh, .c̀3o:;hereby far the of administering

and=:ianaging..theaffai=s,  prope±t.ies and  emporalitics
af said chiurch i.n sa3d Diacese,  incorporate as a corpo=atian

sole,  pnrsuazit ta ancl in acco=dance with the Iaws of the

5tate of Ca3 ifornis  anc'i ao he'reby certify anc3 state as

follows:   

E'IRST: The°:name   the said corpa=a-

tian  sole  is, and sbal2-be  ".THE  ROMAI .CATHLIC HISSOP OF

SAN JOSE : "   

The ''Courity in  the State of

Ca1, "rfornia''in` which ttie principaY =o"'ffice of the said

coiporation  .sale is''to`:be `locatea for thie tiansaction of

its bus'iness     
c:.:r h ,   T manrier';'a:nwiich a vacancy

i •.;. •' r_:...::  r:.• ---'•

oacurring in the office of  Hi'siop of''said'nioaese  of .Ban
ose`  is '  bef̀ill:ed'; "in accardance with the. ,   .   

f'.

laws,  rules .and iegulation's vf said `:RomanC̀atholic
r..:.:  ,,::.::.  -::  :_  ._  . r;ri  ;_;  ,,'•,..Chiirch;ìs =by -.appointmentbp the:'Pope of Rome, . whr  is

the head of : said-=churcli :  -  _  ..   w .  . .-' .  ,, = : t:,     .   

FODRTH:  .  .   The teritary:eomprising the  •

Diccese-:of=san='Jose;•`;  the County af 8anta Clara,  in
t=<:=_  .. . .  . . .._ _  

the State of Caliifcrnia.    



FIFTH: I  said PTBRRE DnMAINE,  Bishop

o  ead Dioceae of San Joee as aforesaid,,  am ciuly

authorized by the rules,  regulations,  laws and disaipline

of said Roman Catholic Church  'to or.ganize sail ao=poration

sole.   

IN WSTNESS WHEREDF,  I execute these Articles

of s+*+r,-A tian at San Jase,  Ca3ifornia,  this  ,_

day.  of . March,  198I.

P..
ssoP oF    Ror  cATxoLrc

DIOCESE OF.SAN JOSE,CALIFORNIA
ti

I,  PIERRE Dnl SAINE,  declare:  ' •-

That I am the Roman Catholic Bishop of the

Diacese San Jae;

That I harve been duly .suthorized by . the rules,

regu7.ations  laws and discipl3ne of the Roman Cathol.ic

Church to organize f.he foregoing aorporation;

That I have read and signad the foregaing

A=ticles o  Incorporation and know.of my kn¢wledge that

they comply with the said rules,,regulatieas,  laws and

discipl3.nes of the Roman Catholic ChurcI  and  .that they

are true and  _correct.
t.`

7,xecuted  .on Ma cch I48 .  8t. .S8tf1 JoBB i

Santa C1a=a Connty.  California...   

I decl are under : penalty of : PerjurY. :that .the ,
faregaing is true and correct.     

J
PIERRE Diii4lt7E



e

forriaa
OFFiGE OF THE SECRETARY  f STASE

I,  MA,.CH F01TG EU,  Secretary of State of -the Sate
af California,  hereby cerify:    

That  h.e annexed #xanscript has been cornpared witi
the record on file in tlzis o ce,  of which it purports to be

a  ::: a copy,  and that same : is full,  true and_ correct.

IiV WI'VESS WHEREF,  I' eYecute
his certifieate and  x the Great
Seal of fihe State of California this

s    .  t :

fY i

f/L
r., ,

j

r  eg itr'

i.    Cf1::aM• li<.. .

V'M •   
a.   7 t.,Prl/lL ,..:;

V i :  '  -. ' t r_,., s!!

W  ,i: y , " Srerctan,/ a State r

r

k

y'-

1

f.,'   r, '    
i

il? `:ia"ti'.



ENDQRS.ED
FILE.D  

a +h. a s  s.r of sro+.
oI Nn 6ka. ol.c.dilenw

SEP24198i
STAT8M1T OF  .AMENpMENT OF MARCH rIi't1, Seaelary d sbta
i.`-.•'::.  ::.:..;7:.r  '.-  :::_:.:;.t8y AMES E. HARRiSxT=cLSS  oFîNCOxooN     

t 3  ..  .. .   

oF

THE'R̀OMj  CATHOLIC .BISSOPt;F.=6AN JSE,
i.'u ..  .  .  .  ; :' s:   t  .ia,:.;:`2. _,,..  ._  ; ..  °.f7•._'

A  .(California)=Co=poration::Bole
t........... . _..._. . _;l,:f

i:..`j:   ti    i i' .  i
i 1 - - .::.   r: ..    L  '    y Y? :    rE._ ' t•'"   ti.'   i'is.. ,

s     l:  ..  .  ,_   rL i. .'   t.i+ .   

RNOW ALL  !N'BYt:TSS5E.?:YRESENTS;.:•that I,  PITsItRE
2': - .,  .._  ,   

DuMA2NE,`:.Bishopof'the RamanCatholia=.  of San

Jose,  in the State of California,  and Incnmbent of The

Roiaai' Catbolic Bishap=:of . San' Jose,  a': (CaZifornia y corpora-

tion''sole`; dci.liereby  cer-ify_and..declare :as foliowe:     
e. _ ;3  = ...     

FIRST: '.     The--Roniazi CathoYic Bishop  :of 
s i::   

an Jose,  a coxgorntion sale,=was=duly=oiganized as such

by :ttte:  autYiority ;of 'aad ia: accordance witb the laws of
tlie Stateof ='Cal ifornia,  on•March =  for the

1  . -:   

puspase of  'adminietering arid mariaging = _the :::affairs, .
e_ ;:_..   t:::: ::.•

prcperty 'and  tempaial:ities 'of - :the Roman Chn=ch
L.-. y.'    it.   l 1.

iri.:eaid Dioaese :of``San :•Jas;':arid has èver'since contfnued
i;_:a:  'i::  _- .-.    r:''L.S'':.:'!

to .be':aiid='o'act'as ;a:  snch ptrpose.
5{i t:.', _     

3ECOND: .       S  arn,  .and aontinuously . since,  .   
l.•i:.   r:tti°::   it   

Marc2i 20;'-=1961j  laeen;'-"=tie Bishop`cfi =the Roman  ..   
ti-I:.t.`-   Lì::    is.i:.(.  :`.''i :].4. R','   F." . '     R' i` .   t.1.   15::%  ..   f.`.

CathoI.ic Diacese of San Jose,  in the  $tate of California,
t°';=?   i_:   ti....     f::c:=_'•  .y •.   r  . •

am,  and aantnuoniely, since that.. date have been, 
t

tha
ti. .x:r i ;:i' : '' : ' : _,:: -  _    

Incumbent of  The Rvman Catholic : Bishop : of San Jose,  a.
r, .t"";".,  :_cr ...._ :t;  .-_  .a?::'t+.-;l`?i,.:.: _  '_.'i,   SiS.';i.  -.,,'.  c_  :;:.  •    

corporation s̀ole,  - duly . organized aiid ' existing under aad
tL,.;:-_   r"':';`''   

by virtue of the laws of theState of California.
ie;:= •: • .     c!:..a:'h  . ....   .::  :: "`.,:•?• Mf

THYRD: The Artiales of Incarparation
r: .- -• ..  . ...

vf said aorporatiion  ole filed on March 20,  ].981,  with
r:,.... •,::..   



L

the Sec=etary , af  .5tate of . the State of Californ3.a,  3.s

aa to add paragraph SISTg . and SEVENTH,  to read as

follows:   

SIXTH a a    This corporation is 
orgariized  =ar' ope=ated exol uaively for religious
purpoaes within t.be meaning..:.of.Section 50I(c)(3y of  ,     
the+  . Iaternal :: Revenne . Code .  .   -   

b )   Notwithstanding any othr
pmvision : of these articleB, :.the corposation shall
aot aarry an any .other -activities not permitted to
be carridon  (a}  by a corporation exempt from
federa7..'-3ncome•:.tax•underSect.icn; 501(c) ( 3 )  of the

Intesnal Rvenue Code or  (b)  by a corpaation
ccntibutions toare,  Section
I70(c}(Z)  of the Internal.Revenne Code.

te)   Po  nbsantial part of the
ac:tivities_ of thi  corparat.on ehll co;s:t of
oarryiag on prapaganda,  ar ctherwiee sttempt3ng to
i•nfluence. legis_la:i  •arid shall
nat  .participate or . interveae   in;: aay pol ical .. 
caiiipaign ;,-Ic3.uding : ttie_;puTa.lfig `  aistribution
of statemente ) = ori ,behalf  af  afiy ':for  .   
public . offiae.

SEVENTH•:•  -The  property . o  ths  :corporaticn
is irrevocab dicated fo=  =eligious purpoeea
no :part af: :the: net  ncne _:or-.,;,assete ..of:  thi-s corporation
shall ever inure to tlie benefit.of any private
person:. : tTpon thedi -.winding u_,p. of the
aorpora•tion,  its assets .=emaining after piyntent,  or
prov3 ion_,€ar ,ay:.meat. :qf,_;all.
af thi8 ; aarporatioa . ahall be. transerred :tb the .
ieligious.  +or•poration -governed   tbe _:Roman - Catholic
Church,  or  o tvsteea  :in its behal.f _ whieh : has       
estabZished ie.  .iuider Section  . .
5 0I ( c y ( 3 ) :af tlie Internal R+eveaue Code. ..-

This :cci'3otioA .daes .not ...  .  . r
conte.te pecuni:ar-y gain or;pirof.  to.;•an  .indi-    
vi.dual :,and iffi  _orgazii.zed .for : nonprofit pu=pasee.

FORTH: The  aforesaid. amendment ..of the  -   

Articles of  :Iricarporation. of said .corporation `sole =has  .    
t

been duly authorized by  t.ie  religions . organization

govesned by _ said ,.00rporation ._so1e;  tn wit a   . - Mhe  .Roman .  .   

Catho].ic Diocede of san Jose.

IJ WITNESS WHEAEOF   I i  "the t1ldereigAed r  IERItE

DuMAINE as Incumhent of said carpor tion sole,  do,hereby



execute thisstatement of amendmeat af the Articles of

Iacorperation of said corporation sole at San Jose,

Californi.a,  this 23sd day of September,  7.g8I y and da

hexeby aff,x hezeto the seal of said aorporation sole.     

i  ,.   
s

r

f N
PIERRE DuMAINE

Incumbent of The Reman
Catholic Biehop of San
Jase,  a  Califosn3.a j
corporatian saZe

STATE OF CALIFaRNIA
ss.

CODNTY QF SANTA CLARA

I,  PTERRE DuMA=NE,  being first duly sworn,

depose as follows:

I am the Bishop af the Roman Catholic Diocese

of 8an Jose,  i.n the State of California,  and am the

Incutnbent of Tlie Roman Catholia Hishop of Saa Jose,  a

Caiforniaj corporation sale.    I have read the  £oregoing

statement of amendment af the Articles of Yncorporation

of said aerparatiaa aele,  and know the contnts thereof.

he sarne is tzne  .af my own knowZecge    
r ' :  •  

1  ' , dl  .  ,
1 ' ,

t {.     i

PIE.RRE DuMAINE  ...

snbsc ibed ana  sworn to
before me ttis 23r day wxausvnuurueeaeaaracaunioran

o September,  .3 9 81.    
o s r•  c t A ,'   A c. ti

st;    CDVAP.D D  ir10  

r••b.7; y  ItptAwY • rJr:tt  -.  L.W3i.tiJlf: 

u:utir oF surr  cua
t

Cernm. E:•p. :alr 77. 19r1  uuaer.rur.cresc:aiuru:w:aa:te
Enwxn -.o._;

Notary Publia  in and fox the
State of Califaraia



CITY OF CUPERTINO

10300 Torre Avenue, Cupertino, California 95014  ( 408) 777-3308
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

TO: Pre-Hearing Review Committee Members:
Building Depaxtment - Larry Squarcia
Sanitary District - Cupertino Sanitary
Fire Department - Fred Amadkani

Public Works - Chad Mosley
Public Works - Cheri Donnelly
City Attorney's Office -

FROM: Community Development Department

DATE: July 27, 2011

SUBJ: Pre-hearing Review Meeting of Wednesday, August 10, 2011.
2:30 p.m. in Conference Room C.

1. Application No.: U-2011-10, ASA-2011-13, TR-2011-31

Applicant: Alex Morin (Cortel, LLC & AT&T)
Location: 23005 Cristo Rey Drive (The Forum at Rancho San Antonio)

Use Permit application to allow a personal wireless service facility consisting of 12 panel
antennas mounted on a 55 foot monoeucalyptus and associated base equipment;
Architectural and Site approval to allow a personal wireless service facility consisting of 12 panel
antennas mounted on a 55 foot monoeucalyptus and associated base equipment;
Tree Removal Permit to allow the removal and replacement of 3 trees in conjunction with the
installation of a personal wireless service facility

Case Manager:  Colin Jung
Environmental Recommendation: Exempt

Ifyou are unable to attend this meeting,  please
forward your comments by Tuesday,  August 9,  2011.

Y cMC 7S EN nf    T

S M     A S oM -`"lS ol JE   D

Co[. ,u v    AIL o N 2Zyl
SEE q Tr'9 fl' -  .



Chad Mosley

From: Chad Mosley
Sent: Thursday, February 24, 2011 5:20 PM
To: Colin Jung
Subject: ATT Cell Tower at Crooked Creek

Colin,

Comments from my review of the preliminary plans are listed below:

1)   Drainage concerns are minimal for this site.  However, I do want to see some efforts implemented to stop

erosion of the slope and/or decomposed granite path.  One such improvement could be water bars across the
decomposed granite path and/or some controlled and vegetated flow path for drainage to runofftoward.

2)  The retaining walls for the enclosure area appear as though they could be as high as 8' at the East corner of the

enclosure.  Any wall over 4' in height from top of wall to bottom of foundation requires a grading permit from

the Public Works Department and third party reviews of the geotechnical and structural aspects of the project.

Structural plans and calculations are required for the wall, and a geotechnical report will also be required.  The
third party reviews require a total of $4,000.00 in review fee deposits.

3)   It appears that an easement may also be needed for the proposed facilities, though I will need a copy of the
Grant Deed and Title Report to verify.

4)  The plans should also show proposed and existing service facilities in the area.  Approxirriate locations will be

acceptable.

Should you or the applicant have further questions or concerns, please feel free to contact me directly.
Sincerely,

Chad Mosley, PE

City of Cupertino

Public Works Department

408) 777-7604

i
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www. cupertinosanitarydistrict. com

July 28, 2011 File:  CSD — MOPO

Planning Department- Cupertino

Colin Jung
Community Development Deparhnent - Planning
City of Cupertino
10300 Torre Avenue

Cupertino, CA 95014-3255

Subject: Use Permit to allow a personal wireless device service facility consisting of 12 panel
antennas mounted on a 55' tall monoeucalyptus and associated base equipment;
Architectural and Site approval to allow a personal wireless service facility consisting
of 12 panel antennas mounted on a 55 foot monoeucalyptus and associated base
equipment; Tree Removal Permit to allow the removal and replacement of 3 trees in
conjunction with the installation of a personal wireless service facility

Name: Alex Morin (Cortel, LLC & AT&T)
Address:     23005 Via Esplendor (The Forum at Rancho San 4ntonio)
APN: 342-54-999

Planning Application No:    U-2011-10, ASA-2011-13, TR-2011-31

Dear Mr. Jung:

Cupertino Sanitary District has reviewed the application and has no comments or requirements at this
time.

Please feel free to contact Nichol Bowersox at (408) 253-7071 if you have any questions or concerns:

Yours very truly,

MARK THOMAS & COMPANY, INC.

District Manager-Engineer

rJ       

for Richard K. Tanaka

3"CiiLllti, l Ss.i i"'[.k4 i'  .'^,[V'  r PP̂T.I11 fl RS:(rl i l{.  1:.I C!`-.  -,,  R.,  1l i I'  IR-'r il  :'•.Icr. A1,.rin l., c! I'.(  _     

Tt 0?__<-..^l l cioc

SUPPLYING SANITARY SEWERAGE SERVICES FOR: CITY OF CUPERTINO, PORT ONS OF THE CITIES OF SARATOGA, SUNNYVALE, LOS ALTOS AND
SURROUNDING UNINCORPORATED AREAS



OFFICE OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

CITY HALL

10300 TORRE AVENUE • CUPERTINO, CA 95014-3255

C U P E RT I N Q 408) 777-3308 • FAX (408) 777-3333 • planning@cupertino.orq

August 17, 2011

Mr. Alex Morin

Cortel,LLC
1428 Grant Street

Berkeley, CA 94703

Re:    Type of Permit:  Use Permit, Architectural & Site Approval, Tree Removal
File Number: U-2011-10, ASA-2011-13, TR-2011-31

Address:  23005 Via Esplendor

Dear Alex:

Thank you for your applications for the AT&T personal wireless service facility consisting of 12 panel
antennas mounted on a 55-foot tall monoeucalyptus and associated base equipment located in a
common area near 23005 Via Esplendor and requiring the removal of three Coastal Redwood trees
9",  6.5"  and 6.5"  in diameter)  that are part of an approved landscaped plan.   After reviewing the

application, Planning Department staff has determined that your application is incomplete.

Please find below a list of comments and/ or items that you will need to address and/ or provide
prior to your application being deemed complete.  Please note that these are initial comments.  The

Planning Division may ask for additional information or revisions once you respond to these initial
comments for clarification purposes. Your timely response to these comments will help expedite your
project's review.

Planning Department Comments
Please provide the following information if the box(es) is checked:

Application Form
X] Application Fees.  Please submit a fee in the amount of $83.00 for tree removal (3rd tree).

Site Plan, inclucling all information as required per the Site Plan Content Requirements sheet.
Materials Board

Vicinity Map
Elevations

Floor Plans

Exhibit Copies (11" x 17" / full size plan sets)
CD Rom copy of plans
Landscape Plan
Grading Plan
Sign Exhibits
Cross Sections



Perspectives/Color Renderiitgs/Computer Rendered Drawings
Legal Description
Project Description
justification Description

Please also review the following comments that may require additional information or revisions:
1.  Provide Existing and Proposed Coverage Maps
2.  Identify any additional AT&T cell sites proposed over the next year within a one-mile radius of the
subject proposal.
3.  Provide written supplement to your radio frequency (RF) energy study that answers the following
two questions:

a)  What is the calculated RF energy exposure (in comparison to federal standards) at the
nearest residence measured at the actual or potential second floor level?
b)  Please reconcile the discrepancy between the project description (12 antennas) and the
antenna inventory/Roofview export file (24 antennas).

4.  The Roman Catholic Church owns the property and Rancho San Antonio Retirement Housing
Corporation is the lessee.  I need to see written authorization (power-of-attorney) that the Housing
Corporation can act on behalf of the church and consent to the land improvements.

Comments from Other City Departments & Service Agencies
1.  Public Works Department
2.  Cupertino Sanitary District
3.  Santa Clara County Fire Department

If you have any questions or would like to schedule a meeting appointment,  please contact me at
408) 777-3257 or by e-mail at colinj@Cupertino.org

Sincerely,

Colin Jun  , AICP

Senior Planner

Planning Department
City of Cupertino

G/1'lanning/Complete & Incomplete Letters/ U-2011-10, ASA-2011-13, TR-2011-31.doc



PUBLIC WORKS CONFIRMATION FORM

Community Development Department
10300 Torre Avenue 408) 777-3308 / Fax (408) 777-3333

Cupertino, CA 95014 plann.ingQcupertino.org
CUPERTI NO http:/ /www.cupertino.org/plannin;

A Public Works pre-application conference is required prior to submittal on all applications. The
purpose of this pre-application is to idenfify preliminary Public Works issues,  which may
adversely affect this application.  Please submit this form and a copy of the site plan to Public
Works Department far review.  Public Works Department can e reached at (408) 777-3354.

Project Address:
S   

v     ai Address:   

Applicant Name: 1"f UL;' 1 Phone No:   5' D•   2i[ . •    Zj

For Public Works Department Use Only

Addition:    Single Family Dwelling Flood Zone:

Requirements:
Dedicate Right-of-way (road):

Easement (streetlight):

Offsite improvements required (circled): sidewalk, curb and gutter, curb ramp, driveway,
pavement, street light, street tree

Registered civil engineer required to design grading plans or improvement plans

Clearly show all utility lines from the house/project site to the street (electric, electric
panel, gas, water, sewer).  Indicate as new (N) or existing (E)

Underground all overhead utility service to new house or new electric panel

Show onsite drainage on site plan with direction and slope percentage

Include relevant City Standard notes and Details on plans

Encroachment permit or Development Agreement

Streamside Permit

Soils letter/ report

Submit preliminary title report and Quitclaim underground water rights

Comments

C c

Signa re Title Date

Sheet 11 of 11

App2010-11.doc revised 7/1/10



PRE-APPLICATION FORM

Community Development Department
10300 Torre Avenue 408) 777-3308 / Fax (408) 777-3333
Cupertino, CA 95014 planningQcupertino.org

CU PERTI NO http:/ /www.cupertino.org/ planning

PLEASE NOTE:

A pre-application conference is required prior to submittal on all
applications.    The purpose of the pre-application conference is to
determine if the application is ready for submittal.

Please call your project manager to schedule a time for the review of
your application materials.  We suggest you allow enough time prior
to the application deadline to prepare additional information or make
changes in case any are needed.

Please bring this form to the pre-application meeting for a signature.

Include this,  orm in e our application submittal.

Application Request: 8 p -

2 A   11/`

a       lr.
Comments:

Q i1+  C  ` c •    q  ,

J

Signed (planner) Date

r

As a part of the application review process, City o Cupertino employees may visit your site in order to take
photographs, slides and/or videotape.  These materials may be shown at a city meeting.

S,,Qet 1o

Ayy2010-Il.doc revised 7/1/10



Print 6/30/11 9:40 AM

From: Colin Jung (ColinJCcupertino.org)
To: alex.morin@cortel-llc.com;

Date: Mon, February 28, 2011 4:30:35 PM
Cc:

Subject: RE: AT&T Cell Tower at Crooked Creek - Public Works Comments

Alex:

I reread our regu(ations; I won't need your photosims to iigure out the entitlement processing.  It is as follows:

Minor Use Permit 6,604.00

Pianning Commission Arch. & Site Approval 6,604.00
Tree Removal  (first tree) 160.00

Tree Removal  (each additional tree) 81.00 each

Env. Review (Cat. Exemption) 220.00

County Filing Fees 150.00

Legal Noticing Deposit 400.00

TOTAL

Make check payable to City of Cupertino.

Colin Jung
City of Cupertino

From: Alex Morin [mailto:alex.morin@cortel-llc.com]
Sent: Friday, February 25, 2011 10:22 AM
To: Colin Jung
5ubject: Re: AT&T Cell Tower at Crooked Creek - Public Works Comments

Thanks Colin. I will incorporate all of these comments as well as yours into our proposal.

Alex Morin

Planner

Cortel LLC

ph. 530.219.8903
fx. 415.520.0263

From: Colin Jung <ColinJ@cupertino. org>
To: "alex.morin@cortel-llc.com" <alex.morin@cortel-llc.com>

Sent: Thu, February 24, 2011 5:43:02 PM
Subject: FW: AT&T Cell Tower at Crooked Creek - Public Works Comments

Alex:

FYI

Colin Jung

http://us.mg3.mafl.yahoo.com/dc/blank.html?bn=572&.intl=us&.lang=en-US Page 1 of 2



Print 6/30/ 11 9:40 AM

City of Cupertino

From: Chad Mosley
Sent: Thursday, February 24, 2011 5:20 PM
To: Colin Jung
Subject: AT&T Cell Tower at Crooked Creek

Colin,

Comments from my review of the preliminary plans are listed below:

1)   Drainage concerns are minimal for this site.  However, I do want to see some efforts implemented to
stop erosion of the slope and/or decomposed granite path.  One such improvement could be water bars
across the decomposed granite path and/or some controlled and vegetated flow path for drainage to runoff
toward.

2)   The retaining walls for the enclosure area appear as though they could be as high as 8' at the East
corner of the enclosure.  Any wall over 4'  in height from top of wall to bottom of foundation requires a
grading permit from the Public Works Department and third party reviews of the geotechnical and
structural aspects of the project.  Structural plans and calculations are required for the wall, and a
geotechnical report will also be required.  The third party reviews require a total of $4,000.00 in review fee
deposits.
3)   It appears that an easement may also be needed for the proposed facilities, though I will need a copy
of the Grant Deed and Title Report to verify.
4)   The plans should also show proposed and existing service facilities in the area.  Approximate locations
will be acceptable.

Should you or the applicant have further questions or concerns, please feel free to contact me directly.
Sincerely,
Chad Mosley, PE
City of Cupertino
Public Works Department
408) 777-7604

http://us.mg3.mail.yahoo.com/dc/blank.html?bn=572&.intl=us&.lang=en-US Page 2 of 2
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Cingular Wiueeless, PCS, LLC, a Delaware Limited Liabxxty Company, and its employees, agetits
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CLTA Preliminary Report Form Order Number:  0131-617913a1a

Rev. 11/06) Page Number:  1

t t; kI

c 2

t.

First American Title Company
6683 Owens Drive

Pleasanton, CA 94588
e

Escrow Officer: Jules Snipes
Phone: 925)738-4050
Fax No.: 866)648-7806
E-Mail: jsnipes@firstam.com

E-Mail Loan Documents to: Please rnntact the Escrow Officer for email address for sending
loan documents.

Property: No Site Address

Cupertino, CA

PRELIMINARY REPORT

In response to the above referenced application for a policy of title insurance, this company hereby report5 that it is prepared to issue, or
cause to be issued, as of tte date hereof, a Policy or Policies of Title Insurance desaribing the Iand and the estate or interest therein
hereinafter set forth, insuring against toss which may be sustained by reason of any defect, lien or encumbrance not shown or referred to as
an Exception below or not eaccluded from coverage pursuant to the printed Schedules, Conditions and Stipulations of said Policy forms.

The printed Exceptions and Exclusions from tlie coverage and Limitations on Covered Risks of said policy or policies are set forth in Exhibit A
attached. fiepo/icy to be issued may rnnbin an anbibafion dause. When the Amount oflnsurance is less than bhat set foith in bhe
arfiitration dause, a// arbi6ae matteis shal/ be arhibatd at bhe op[ion of eithe bhe Campany o the Insured as the exdusive rerr edy of the
par(res Limitations on Covered Risks applicable to the CLTA and ALTA Homeowner's Policies of Title Insurance which establish a Deductible
Amount and a Maximum Dollar Limit of Liability for certain coverages are also set forth in Exhibit A. Copies of the policy forms should be
read. They are available from tte ofl9ce which issued tliis report.

Please read the exptions shown or referred to below and the exceptions and exclusions set forth in Exhibit A of this
report carefully. The exceptions and exNusions are meant to provide you with notice of matters which are not covered
under the terms of the title insurance poliry and should be carefully considered.

It is important to note that this preliminary report is not a writben representation as to the condition of title and may not
list all liens, defects, and encumbrances affecting title to the land.

This report (and any supplements or amendments hereto) is issued soley for the purpose of facilitating the issuance of a policy of title
insurance and no liability is assumed hereby. If it is desired that liability be assumed prior to the issuance of a policy of title insurance, a
Binder or Commitrnent should be requested.



Order Number:  0131-617913a1a

Page Number:  2

Dated as of February 10, 2011 at 7:30 A.M.

The form of Policy of titie insurance contemplated by this eport is:

To Be Determined

A specific request should be made if another form or additional coverage is desired.

Title to said estate or interest at the date hereof is vested in:

The Roman Catholic Bishop of San Jose, a(California) corporation sole

The estate or interest in the land hereinafter described or referred to covered by this Report is:

A fee as to Parcel(s) Two, an easement as to Parcel(s) One.

The Land referred to herein is described as follows:

See attached Legal Description)

At the date hereof exceptions to coverage in addition to the printed Exceptions and Fcclusions in said
policy form would be as follows:

1. General and special taxes and assessments for the fiscal year 2011-2012, a lien not yet due or
payable.

2. General and special taxes and assessments for the scal year 2010-2011.

First Installment: 154,365.44, PAID

Penalty: 0.00
Second Installment: 154,365.44, DUE

Penalty: 0.00
Tax Rate Area: 13-008

A. P. No.: 342-54-016

Affects: The land and other property.

3. Assessment liens, if applicable, collected with the general and special taxes, including but not
limited to those disclosed by the reflection of the following on the tax roll:

Community Facilities District County library.

4. The lien of supplementa) taxes, if any, assessed pursuant to Chapter 3.5 commencing with
Section 75 of the California Revenue and Taxation Code.



Order Number:  0131-617913a1a

Page Number:  3

5. An easement for water pipelines and incidental purposes, recorded October 26, 1868 as Book C
of Miscelianeous at Page 241 .
In Favor of:     S H and T F Grant

Affects: Refer to said document for full particulars

The location of the easement cannot be determined from record information.

6. A lease dated October O1, 1987, executed by Roman Catholic Bishop of San Jose, a corporation
sole as lessor and Forum Lifecare, Inc., an Indian corporation as lessee, recorded December il,
1987 as Document No. 9536539 in Book K387, Page 1708 of Official Records.

Affects: The land and other property.

Document(s) declaring modifications thereof reoorded October 12, 1989 as Document No.
10285837 in Book L127, Page 1727 of Official Records.

Document(s) declaring modifications thereof recorded December 15, 1989 as Document No.
10360135 in Book L198, Page 191 of Official Records.

The lessee's interest under the lease has been assigned to Rancho San Antonio Retirement
Housing Corporation, a nonprofit corporation by assignment recorded December 29 1989
as Document No. 10375527 in Book L214, Page 1233 of Officiat Records.

Defects, liens, encumbrances or other matters affecting the leasehold estate, whether or not
shown by the public records.

7. An easement for water lines, electrical circuits and incidental purposes, recorded May 23, 1990 as
Document No. 10533461 in Book L364, Page 1789 of Official Records.
In Favor of:     City of Cupertino, a municipal corporation

Affects: Refer to said document for full particulars

8. An easement for emergency access and incidental purposes, recorded May 23, 1990 as
Document No. 10533465 in Book L364, Page 2014 of Official Records.
In Favor of:     City of Cupertino, a municipal rnrporation

Affects: Refer to said document for full particulars

9. A lease dated February 23, 2006, executed by The Roman Catholic Bishop of San Jose, a
corporation sole as lessor and Rancho San Antonio Retirement Housing Corporation, a nonprofit
corporation as tessee, recorded March 06, 2006 as Document No. 18832013 of Official Records.

Affects: The land and other property.

Defects, liens, encumbrances or other matters affecting the leasehold estate, whether or not
shown by the public records.

10.     The terms and provisions contained in the document entitled " Notice of 5tatutory Limitation on
Transfer" recorded March 06, 2006 as Document No. 18832014 of Official Records.
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11.     Any easements and/or servitudes affecting easement parcel(s) One herein described.

12.     Rights of parties in possession.

Prior to the issuanae of arry policy of title insurance, the Company will require:

13.     With respect to The Roman Catholic Bishop of San Jose, a California corporation sole:
a. A certificate of good standing of recent date issued by the Secretary of State of the
corporation's state of domicile.
b. A certified copy of a resolution of the Board of Directors authorizing the contemplated
transaction and designating which corporate officers shall have the power to execute on behalf of
the corporation.
c. Other requirements which the Company may impose following its review of the materiat
required herein and other information which the Company may require.

14.     Full copies of all leases affecting the land be recorded in the public records.
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INFORMATIONAL NOTES

Note: The policy to be issued may contain an arbitration clause. When the Amount of Insurance is less
than the certain doliar amount set forth in any applicable arbitration clause, all arbitrable matters shall be
arbitrated at the option of either the Company or the Insured as the exclusive remedy of the parties. If
you desire to review the terms of the policy, including any arbitration clause that may be included,
contact the office that issued this Commitment or Report to obtain a sample of the policy jacket for the
policy that is to be issued in connection with your transaction.

1. The property covered by this report is vacant land.

2. Acmrding to the public records, there has been no conveyance of the land within a period of
twenty-four months prior to the date of this report, except as follows:

None

3. We find no open deeds of trust. Escrow please confirm before closing.

The map attached, if any, may or may not be a survey of the land depicted hereon. First American
expressly disclaims any liability for loss or damage which may result from reliance on this map except to
the extent coverage for such loss or damage is expressly pravided by the terms and provisions of the title
insurance policy, if any, to which this map is attached.
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Real property in the City of Cupertino, County of Santa Clara, State of California, described as
follows:

PARCEL ONE:

AN EASEMENT FOR ACCESS PURPOSES OVER THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED PROPERTY:

A STRIP OF LAND 12.00 FEET WIDE LYING WITHIN A PORTION OF THAT CERTAIN 473 ACRE

TRACT OF LAND CONVEYED TO THE ROMAN CATHOLIC ARCHBISHOP OF SAN FRANCISCO BY

DEED RECORDED MAY 13, 1920 IN BOOK 517 PAGE 40 OF DEEDS, SANTA CLARA COUNTY
RECORDS, LYING 6.00 FEET ON EACH SIDE OF THE F4LLOWING DESCRIBED CENTERLINE:

BEGINNING AT THE WESTERLY CORNER OF LOT 4 OF TRACT N0.9054, FILED IN BOOK 705,
PAGES 13 THROUGH 22 OF MAPS, RECORDS OF SAID COUNIY, THENCE S50°45'S0"W, 15.14
FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE N20°33'36"W, 322.78 FEET' TO THE BEGINNING
OF A TANGENT CURVE CONCAVE NORTHEASTERLY AND HAVING A RADIUS OF 434.50 FEET

THENCE NORTNWE5TERLY ALONG SAID CURVE, THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 14°50'42"
AND AN ARC DISTANCE OF 112.58 FEET; THENCE N 05° 42' S4" W, 500.77 FEET TO THE
BEGINNING OF A TANGENT CURVE CONCAVE SOUTHWESTERLY AND HAVING A RADIUS OF

243.50 FEET; TNENCE NORTHWESTERLY ALONG SAID CURVE, THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF
29°17'S2" AND AN ARC DISTANCE OF 124.51 FEET; THENCE N35°00'46"W, 146.00 FEET TO THE
BEGINNING OF A TANGENT CURVE CONCAVE SOUTHWESTERLY AND HAVING A RADIUS OF

92.00 FEET; THENCE NORTHWESTERLY ALONG SAID CURVE, THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF
69°09'32" AND AN ARC DISTANCE OF 111.05 FEET TO THE BEGINNING OF A REVERSE CURVE

CONCAVE NORTHEASTERLY AND HAVING A RADIUS OF 53.00 FEET; TNENCE NORTHWESTERLY
ALONG SAID CURVE, THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 47°19'04" AND AN ARC DISTANCE OF
43.77 FEET; THENCE N56°51'14"W, 45.34 FEET TO THE BEGINNING OF A TANGENT CURVE,
CONCAVE NORTHEASTERLY AND HAVING A RADIUS OF 881.29 FEET; THENCE
NORTHWESTERLY ALONG SAID CURVE,THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 7°00'03" AND AN ARC
DISTANCE OF 107.68 FEET TO THE BEGIINING OF A COMPOUND CURVE CONCAVE EASTERLY

AND HAVING A RADIUS OF 31.50 FEET; TNENCE NORTHERLY ALONG SAID CURVE THROUGH A
CENTRAL ANGLE OF 87°40'09" AND AN ARC DISTANCE OF 48.20 FEET; THENCE N43°08'13"E,
71.80 FEET TO THE BEGINNING OF A TANGENT CURVE CONCAVE SOUTHERLY AND HAVING A

RADIUS OF 31.50 FEET; THENCE EASTERLY ALONG SAID CURVE, THROUGH AN ANGLE OF
94°42'42" AND ARC DISTANCE OF 52.07 FEET; THENCE S42°09'04"E, 141.19 FEET TO THE
BEGINNING OF A TANGENT CURVE CONCAVE NORTHWESTERLY AND HAVING A RADIUS OF

71.00 FEET; THENCE NORTHEASTERLY AND NORTHWESTERLY ALONG SAID CURVE, THROUGH
A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 171°57'19" AND AN ARC DISTANCE OF 213.08 FEET THENCE

N34°06'23"W, 210.00 FEET TO THE BEGINNING OF A TANGENT CURVE CONCAVE
NORTHEASTERLY AND HAVING A RADIUS OF 112.50 FEET; THENCE NORTNWESTERLY AND
NORTHEASTERLY ALONG SAID CURVE, THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 46°46'07" AND AN ARC
DISTANCE OF 91.83 FEET; THENCE N12°39'43"E, 53.09 FEEt" TO THE BEGINNING OF A
TANGENT CURVE CONCAVE NORTHWESTERLY AND HAVING A RADIUS OF 147.50 FEET;
THENCE NORTHEASTERLY ALONG SAID CURVE, THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 10°39,36"
AND ARC DISTANCE OF 27.44 FEEf; THENCE NO2°00'07"E, 112.45 FEEf TO THE BEGINNING OF
A TANGENT CURVE CONCAVE SOUTHWESTERLY AND HAVING A RADIUS OF 147.00 FEET;
THENCE NORTHWESTERLY ALONG SAID CURVE, THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 40°35'20"
AND AN ARC DISTANCE OF 104.14 FEET; N38°35'13"W, 148.99 FEET TO THE BEGINNING OF A
TANGENT CURVE CONCAVE NORTHEASTERLY AND HAVING A RADIUS OF 112.50 FEET; THENCE
NORTHWESTERLY ALONG SAID CURVE, TNROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 35°11'49" AND AN
ARC DISTANCE OF 69.11 FEEf; THENCE NO3°23'24" W, 73.97 FEET TO THE BEGINNING OF A
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TANGENT CURVE CONCAVE SOUTHWESTERLY AND HAVING A RADIUS OF 121.00 FEET;
THENCE NORTHWESTERLY ALONG SAID CURVE, THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 86°34'30"
AND AN ARC DISTANCE OF 182.83 FEEf; THENCE N89°57'S4"W, 60.81 FEET TO THE
BEGINNING OF A TANGENT CURVE, CONCAVE NORTHEASTERLY AND HAVING A RADIUS OF
54.00 FEET; THENCE NORTHWESTERLY ALONG SAID CURVE, THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF
90°04'39" AND AN ARC DISTANCE OF 84.90 FEET; THENCE N00°06'44"E, 59.54 FEET; THENCE
S89°53'16"E, 39.62 FEET; THENCE S47°52'16"E, 20.80 FEET TO A POINT HEREINAFTER
REFERRED TO AS PONT "A" AND THE END OF SAID STRIP.

PARCEL TWO:

BEGINNING AT POINT "A" AS DESCRIBED ABOVE; TNENCE N42°07'44"E, 6.00 FEET' THENCE
S47°52'16"E, 32.00 FEEI"; THENCE S42°07'44"W, 17.50 FEET; THENCE N47°52'16"W, 32.00
FEET; THENCE N42°07'44"E, 11.50 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

APN: 342-54-016 (portion o
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WIRING INSTRUCTIONS

PAYABLE TO: FIRST AMERICAN TITLE COMPANY

BANK: First American Trust, FSB

ADDRESS: 5 First American Way, Santa Ana, CA 92707

ACCOUNT NO: 3024740000

ROUTING NUMBER: 122241255

PLEASE REFERENCE THE FOLLOWING:

CUSTOMER NAME: CN 4019 HOSPITAL

FILE NUMBER: 0131-617913a1a ( js)

ATTENTION: JULES SNIPES

PLEASE USE THE ABOVE INFORMATION WHEN WIRING FUNDS TO FIRST AMERICAN

TITLE COMPANY. FUNDS MUST BE WIRED FROM A U.S. BANK. PLEASE NOTIFY JULES

SNIPES AT (925)738-4050 OR jsnipes@firstam.com WHEN YOU HAVE TRANSMITTED YOUR
WIRE. FAX NUMBER: (866)648-7806

FIRST AMERICAN TRUST CONTACT INFO: Banking Services 1-877-600-9473

ALL WIRES WILL BE RETURNED IF THE FILE NUMBER

AND/OR NAME(S) ARE NOT INCLUDED
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Section 12413.1 of the Califomia lnsurance Code, effective January 1, 1990, requires that any titie insurance
company, underwritten title company, or controlled escrow company handling funds in an escrow or sub-escrow
capacity, wait a specified number of days after depositing funds, before recording any documents in connection
with the transaction or disbursing funds. This statute allows for funds deposited by wire transfer to be disbursed
the same day as deposit. In the case of cashier's checks or certified checks, funds may be disbursed the next day
after deposit. In order to avoid unnecessary delays of three to seven days, or more, please use wire transfer,
cashier's checks, or certified checks whenever possible.

If you have any questions about the effect of this new law, please contact your local First American Office for
more details.



Order Number:  0131-617913a1a

Page Number:  11

EXHIBIT A

LIST OF PRIN7ED EXCEP7IONS AND EXCLUSIONS (BY POLiCY TYPE)

1. CALIFORNIA LAND TITLE ASSOCIA' iION STANDARD COVERAGE POLICY - 1990

SCHEDULE B

EXCEP' TIONS FROM COVERAGE

This policy does not insure against loss or damage (and the Company will not pay costs, attomeys' fees or expenses) which arise by reason of:
1. Taxes or assessments which are not shown as exist(ng liens by the records of any taxing authority that levies taxes or assessments on

real property or by the public records. Proceedings by a public agency which may resuit in taxes or as5essrnents, or nofice of wch
proceedings, whether or not shown by the records of such agency or by the public records.

Z. My fads, rights, interests, or claims which are not shown by the public records but which could be ascertained by an inspection of the land
or which may be asserted by persons in possession ti ereof.

3. Easements, liens or encumbrances, or daims thereof, which are not shown by tte public records.
4. Discrepancies, conflicts in boundary lines, shortage in area, encroachments, or any other facts which a correct survey would disdose, and

which are not shown by the public records.
5. a) UnpateMed mining claims; (b) reservations or exceptions in patents or in Acts authorizing the issuance thereof; (c) water rights, claims

or title to water, whether or not the matters excepted under (a), (b), or (c) are shown by the public records.

EXCLUSIONS FROM COVERAGE

The following matters are expressly excluded from the rnverage of this policy and the Company will not pay loss or damage, costs, attomeys' fees or
expenses which arise by reason of:
1. a) Any law, ordinance or govemmental regulation ( including but not limited to building and zoning laws, ordinances, or regulations)

restricting, regulating, prohibitirg or relating to (i) the oaupancy, use, or enjoyiment of tfie land; (ii) tte character, dimensions or location of
any improvement now or hereafter erected on the land; (iii) a separation in ownership or a change in the dimensions or area of the land or
any parcef of which the land is or was a part; or (iv) environmental protection, or the effect of any violation of these laws, ordinances or
govemmental regulations, exoept to the extent that a notice of tfie enforoement thereof or a notice of a defect, tien or encumbrance
resulting from a violation or alleged violation affecting the land has been recorded in tie public records at Date of Policy.
b) Any govemmental police power not exduded by (a) above, except to the extent that a notice of tfe eacerdse thereof or a notice of a

defect, lien or encumbrance resulting from a violation or alleged violation affecting the land has been recorded in the public records at Date
of Policy.

2. Rights of eminent domain unless notice of the exercise thereof has been recorded in tlie public recorcJs at Date of Policy, but not excluding
from coverage any takig which has occurred prior to Date of Policy which would be binding on tne rights of a purchaser for value without
knowledge.

3. Defects, liens, encumbrances, adverse claims or other matters:
a) whether or not recorded in the pubtic records at Date of Policy, but created, suffered, assumed or agreed to by the insured claimant;
b)  not known to the Company, not recorded in the public records at Date of Policy, but known to the insured claimant and not disclosed in
writing to the Company by the insured claimant prior to the date the insured daimant became an insured under this policy;
c)  resulting in no loss or damage to the insured claimant;
d)  attaching or created subsequent to Date of Policy; or
e)  resulting in loss or damage which would not have been sustained if tie irsured claimant had paid value for the insured mortgage or for
the estate or interest insured by this policy.

4. Unenforceability of the lien of the insured mortgage because of the inability or failure of the insured at Date of Policy, or the inabitity or
failure of any subsequent owner of the indebtedness, to compy witi applicable " doing business" laws of the state in which the land is
situated.

5. Invalidity or unenforceability of the lien of tfie insured mortgage, or daim thereof, which arises out of the transaction evidenced by tlie
insured mortgage and is based upon usury or any consumer credit protecction or truth in lending law.

6. My claim, which arises out of the transaction vesdng in the insured the estate or interest insured by their policy or the transacdon creating
the interest of the insured lender, by reason of the operation of federal bankruptcy, state insolvency or similar creditors' rights laws.

2. AMERICAN LAND TI'RE ASSOCIATION OWNER'S POLICY FORM B- 1970

SCHEDULE OF EXCLUSIONS FROM COVERAGE

1. Any law, ordinanoe or govemmental regulation (including but not limited to building and zoning ordinances) restricting or regulating or
prohibiting the oavpancy, use or enjoyment of tfie land, or regulating tfie character, dimensions or location of any improvement now or
hereafter erected on the land, or prohibiting a separation in ownership or a reduction in the dimensfons of area of tlie land, or the effect of
any violation of any such law, ordinanoe or govemmental regulation.

2. Rights of eminent domain or govemmental rights of police power unless notice of the exercise of such rights appears in the public records at
Date of Policy.

3. Defects, liens, encumbrances, adverse claims, or otter matters (a) created, sufFered, assumed or agreed to by the insured claimant; (b) not
known to the Company and not shown by the public records but known to the insured claimant either at Date of Policy or at the date such
claimant acquired an estate or int insured by this policy and not disclosed in writing by the insured claimant to tie Corrany prior to the
date such insured daimant became an insured hereunder; (c) resulting in no loss or damage to the insured daimant; (d) attaching or
created subsequent to Date of Policy; or (e) resulting in loss or damage which would not have been sustained if tfie insured claimant had
paid value for the estate or interest insured by this policy.
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3. AMERICAN LAND 7TTLE ASSOCIATION OWNER'S POLICY FORM B- 1970

WITH REGIONAL EXCEP' TIONS

When the American Land Title Association policy is used as a Standard Coverage Policy and not as an Extended Coverage Policy the exdusions set forth
in paragraph 2 above are used and the following euceptions to coverage appear in the policy.

SCHEDULE B

This poticy does not insure against loss or damage by reason of the matters shown in parts one and two foilowing:
1. Taxes or assessments which are not shown as eacisting liens by the records of any taxing authority ttat levies taxes or assessments on real

property or by the public records.
2. Any fads, rights, interests, or claims which are not shown by the public records but which could be ascertained by an inspection of said land

or by making inquiry of persons in possession thereof.
3. Easements, claims of easement or encumbrances which are not shovm by the public records.
4. Discrepancies, conflicts in boundary lines, shortage in area, encroachments, or any other facts which a correct survey would disdose, and

which are not shown by public records.
5. Unpatented mining claims; reservations or excepdons in patents or in Acts authorizing the issuance thereof; water rights, claims or title to

water.

6. Any lien, or right to a lien, for services, labor or material heretofore or hereafter fumished, imposed by taw and not shown by the public
records.

4. AMERICAN LAND TITLE ASSOCIATiON LOAN POLICY - 1970

WITH A.LT.A. ENDORSEMENT FORM 1 COVERAGE

SCHEDULE OF EXCLUSIONS FROM COVERAGE

1. Any law, ordinance or govemmental regulation (including but not timited to building and zoning ordinances) restricting or regulating or
prohibiting tte occupancy, use or enjoyment of tie land, or regulating the character, dimensions or location of any improvement now or
hereafter erected on the land, or prohibiting a separation in ownership or a reduction in tte dimensions or area of the land, ar the effect of
any violation of any such law ordinance or governmental regulation.

2. Rights of eminent domain or govemmental rights of police power unless notice of the exercise of such rights appears in the public records at
Date of Policy.

3. Defects, liens, encumbrances, adverse claims, or other matters (a) created, suffered, assumed or agreed to by the insured claimant, (b) not
known to the Cornpany and not shown by the public records but known to the insured claimant either at Date of Policy or at the date such
claimant acquired an estate or interest insured by tfiis policy or acquired tlie insured mortgage and not disclosed in writing by the insured
claimant to tlte Company prior to the date such insured claimant became an insured hereunder, ( c) resulting in no loss or damage to the
insured claimant; (d) attaching or created subsequent to Date of Policy (except to the extent insurance is afforded herein as to any statutory
lien for labor or material or to the extent insurance is afforded herein as to assessments for street improvements under conshvction or
mmpleted at Date of Policy).

4. Unenforceability of tlie lien of the insured mortgage because of failure of the insured at Date of Policy or of any subsequent owner of the
indebtedness to comply with applicable "doing business" laws of the state in which the land is situated.

5. AMERICAN LAND TITLE ASSOCIATiON LOAN POLICY - 1970

WITH REGIONAL EXCEPTIONS

When the American Land Tide Assodation Lenders Policy is used as a Standard Coverage Policy and not as an Extended Coverage Policy, the exdusions
set fortt in paragraph 4 above are used and the following exceptions to coverage appear in the policy.

SCHEDULE B

This policy does not insure against loss or damage by reason of the matters shown in parts one and two following:
I. Taxes or assessments which are not shown as exisdng liens by the records of any taxing authority that tevies taxes or assessments on real

property or by the public records.
2. Any facts, rights, interests, or claims which are not shown by the public records but which could be ascertained by an inspection of said land

or by making inquiry of persons in possession thereof.
3. Easements, claims of easement or encumbrances which are not shown by the public records.
4. Discrepancies, conflicts in boundary lines, shortage in area, encroachments, or any otter facts which a correct survey would disdose, and

which are not shown by public records.
5. Unpatented mining claims; reservations or exceptions in patents or in Ads authorizing the issuance thereof; water rights, claims or title to

water.

6. Any lien, or right to a lien, for services, labor or material theretofore or hereafter fumished, imposed by law and not shown by the public
records.

6. AMERICAN LAND TITLE ASSOCIATION LOAN POLICY - 1992

WITIi A.LT.A. ENDORSEMENT FORM 1 COVERAGE

EXCLUSIONS FROM COVERAGE

The following matters are ecpressly excluded from the coverage of this policy and the Company will not pay loss or damage, cosCs, attomeys' fees or
expenses which arise by reason of:
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1. a) Any law, ordinance or govemmental regulation (including but not limited to building and mning laws, ordinances, or regulations)
restricting, regulating, prohibiting or relating bo (i) tte occupancy, use, or enjoyment of the land; (ii) tte chardcter, dimensions or location of
any improvement now or hereaRer erected on the land; (iii) a separatlon in ownership or a change in tte dimensions or area of the land or
any parcel of which the land is or was a part; or (iv) environmental protecaon, or the effect of any violation of tliese laws, ordinances or
govemmental regulations, except to tfie extent that a notice of the enforoement thereof or a notice of a defect, lien or encumbrance
resulting from a violation or alleged violation affecting the land has been recorded in the public records at Date of Policy;
b) Any governmental police power not excluded by (a) above, except to the extent that a notice of the exerase thereof or a notice of a
defect, lien or encumbrance resulting from a violation or alleged violation affecdng the land has been recorded in tfie public records at Date
of Policy.

2. Rights of eminent domain unless notice of the exercise thereof has been recorded in the public records at Date of Policy, but not exduding
from coverage any taking which has oavrred prior to Date of Policy which would be binding on the rights of a purchaser for value without
knowledge.

3. Defects, liens, encumbrances, adverse daims, or other matters:
a) whether or not recorded in the public records at Date of Policy, but cr eated, suffered, assumed or agreed to by the insured daimant;
b) not known to the Company, not recorded in tfie public records at Date of Policy, but known to the insured claimant and not disclosed in
writing to tlie Corr any by the insured daimant prior to the dabe the insured daimant became an insured under this policy;
c) resultlng in no loss or damage to the insured claimant;
d) attaching or created subsequent to Date of Policy (e ccept to tte eent that this policy insures the priority of the lien of the insured
mortgage over any statutory lien for services, labor or material or the ec6ent insurance is afforded herein as to assessments for street
improvements under construction or completed at date of policy); or
e) resulting in loss or damage which would not have been sustained if the insured claimant had paid value for the insured morbgage.

4. Unenforceability of the lien of tfe insured mortgage because of the inability or failure of the insured at Date of Policy, or the inability or
failure of any subsequent owner of tte indebtedness, to comply with the applicable " doing business" laws of the state in which tfie land is
situated.

5. Invalidity or unenforceability of the lien of tfie insured mortgage, or daim thereof, which arises out of the transacaon evidenced by tte
insured mortgage and is based upon usury or any consumer credit protection or truth in lending law.

6. My statutory lien for services, labor or materials (or the claim of priority of any statutory lien for services, labor or materials over the lien of
tfie insured mortgage) arising from an improvement or work related to the land which is contracted for and commenced subsequent to Date
of Policy and is not financed in whole or in part by proceeds of the indebtedness secured by the insured mortgage which at Date of Policy
the insured has advanced or is obligated to advance.

7. My claim, which arises out of the transaction Qeating the i terest of the mortgagee insured by this policy, by reason of iie operation of
federal bankruptcy, state insolvency, or similar creditors' rights laws, that is based on:
i) the transaction creating the interest of tte insured mortgagee being deemed a fraudulent conveyance or fraudulent transfer; or
ii) the subordination of the interest of the insured mortgagee as a result of the application of the docd ine of equitable subordination; or
iii) the transaction creating the interest of the insured mortgagee being deemed a preferential transfer except where the preferential
transfer results from the failure:

a) to timely record the instrument of transfer; or
b) of such recordation to impart nodce to a purchaser for value or a judgment or lien creditor.

7. AMERICAN LAND TIRE ASSOCLITION LOAN POLICY - 1992

WITH REGIONAL EXCEP'TIONS

When tle American Land Title Assoaation policy is used as a Standard Coverage Policy and not as an Extended Coverage Policy the ecclusions set forth
in paragraph 6 above are used and tie following exceptions to coverage appear in the policy.

SCHEDULE B

This policy does not insure against loss or damage (and the Company will not pay costs, attomeys' fees or expenses) which arise by reason of:
1. Taxes or assessments which are not shown as existing liens by the records of any taxing authority ttat levies taxes or assessments on real

property or by the pubfic records.
2. Any fads, rights, interests, or claims which are not shown by the public records but which could be ascertained by an inspection of said

land or by making inquiry of persons in possession thereof.
3. Easements, claims of easement or encumbrances which are not shown by the public records.
4. Discrepancies, conflicts in bour dary lines, shorlage in area, enaoachments, or any other facts which a correct survey would disdose, and

which are not shown by public records.
5. Unpatented mining claims; resevations or exceptions in patents or in Acts authorizing the issuance tiereof; water rights, claims or tide to

water.

6. Any lien, or right to a lien, for services, labor or material theretofore or hereafter furnished, imposed by law and not shown by the public
records.

8. AMERICAN LAND'RTLE ASSOCIATION OWNER'S POLICY - 1992

EXCLUSIONS FROM COVERAGE

The foltowing matters are expressly excluded from the coverage of this policy and the Company will not pay bss or damage, costs, attomeys' fees or
expenses which arise by reason of:
1. a) My law, ordinance or govemmental regulation (including but not limited to building and zoning laws, ordinances, or regulations)

restricting, regulating, prohibiting or relating to (i) the acupancy, use, or enjoyment of tte land; (ii) tfie character, dimensions or location of
any improvement now or hereafter erected on the land; (iii) a separation in ownership or a chage in the dimensions or area of the land or
any parcel of which the land is or was a part; or (iv) enviraimental protecction, or tte effect of any violation of these laws, ordinances or
govemmental regulations, except to the extent that a notice of the enforoement tliereof or a notice of a defect, lien or encumbrance
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resulting from a vio ation or alleged violation affecting the land has been recorded in tte public records at Date of Policy.
b) My governmental police power not eaccluded by (a) above, except to the extent ttat a notice of tfe eacerdse thereof or a notice of a
defect, lien or encumbrance resulting from a violation or alleged violation affeding the land has been recorcied in the public recnrds at Date
of Policy.

2. Rights of eminent domain unless notice of the exercise thereof has been recorded in the public records at Date of Policy, but not excluding
from coverage any taking which has occurred prior to Date of Policy which would be binding on the rights of a purchaser for value without
knowledge.

3. Defects, tiens, encumbrances, adverse claims, or other matters:
a) created, sufFered, assumed or agreed to by the insured claimant;
b) not known to tfie Company, not recorded in the pubfic records at Date of Policy, but known to the insured claimant and not disciosed in
writing to the Company by the insured ciaimant prior to the date the insured claimant became an insured under this policy;
c) resulting in no loss or damage to the insured claimant;
d) atlaching or created subsequent to Date of Policy; or
e) resulting in loss or damage whidi would not have been sustained if tfe insured caimant had paid value for the estate or interest insured
by this policy.

4. My daim, which arises out of the transaction vesting in tie insured the estate or interest insured by ttis policy, by reason of the operation
of federal bankruptcy, state insolvency, or similar creditors' rights laws, that is based on:
i) the transacdon creating the estate or interest insured by this policy being deemed a fraudulent conveyance or fraudulent transfer; or
ii) the transaction creating the estate or interest insured by this policy being deemed a preferentlal transfer except where the preferential
transfer results from the failure:

a) to timely record tte insdvment of transfer; or
b) of such recordation M impart notice to a purchaser for value or a judgment or lien creditor.

9. AMERICAN LAND TI71.E ASSOCIATION OWNER'S POLICY - 1992

WITH REGIONAL EXCEP'TIONS

When the American Land TiUe Assodation policy is used as a Standard Coverage Policy and not as an Extended Coverage Policy tfie exclusions set forth
in paragraph 8 above are used and the following exceptions to rnverage appear in the policy.

SCHEDULE B

This policy does not insure against loss or damage ( and tfe Company will not pay costs, attomeys' fees or expenses) which arise by reason of:
I. Taxes or assessments which are not shown as existing liens by the records of any taxing authority that levies taxes or assessments on real

property or by tF public records.
2. Any fads, rights, interests, or claims which are not shown by the public records but which could be ascertained by an inspection of said land

or by making inquiry of persons in possession thereof.
3. Easements, claims of easement or encumtxances which are not shown by the public records.
4. Discrepancies, conflicts in boundary lines, shortage in area, encroachments, or any other facts which a correct survey would disdose, and

which are not shown by public records.
5. Unpatented mining daims; reservations or exceptions in patents or in Acts authorizing the issuance thereof; water rights, ctaims or tiUe to

water.

6. Any lien, or right to a lien, for services, labor or material theretofore or hereafter fumished, imposed by law and not shown by the public
records.

10. AMERICAN LAND TiTLE ASSOCIATION RESIDEN'RAL

T1TLE INSURANCE POLICY - 1987

EXCLU3IONS

In addition to the Exceptions in Schedule B, you are not insured against loss, cosis, attomeys' fees and expenses resulting from:

1. Govemmental police power, and the existence or violation of any law or govemment regulation. This indudes building and zoning
ordinances and also laws and regulations conceming:

land use land division

improvements on the land environmental protection

This exclusion does not apply to violatlons or the enforcement of these matters which appear in the public records at Policy Date.
This exclusion does not limit the zoning coverage described in items 12 and 13 of Covered Title Risks.

2. The right to take the land by condemning it, unless:
a notice of exercising the right appears in the public records on the Policy Date
the taking happened prior to the Policy Date and is binding on you if you bought tfie land without knowing of the taking.

3. Title Risks:

that are created, allowed, or agreed to by you
that are known to you, but not to us, on tfie Policy Date - untess they appeared in the public records
that result in no bss to you
t1at first affect your title after the Policy Date - this does not limit the tabor and material lien coverage in Ibem 8 of Covered Title Risks

4. Failure to pay value for your title.
5. Lack of a right:

to any land outside the area specifically described and referred to in Item 3 of Schedule A, or
in streets, alleys, or waterways tlat touch your land

This exclusion does not limit the access coverage in Ttem 5 of Covered Title Risks.
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11. EAGLE PROTECTION OWNER'S POLICY

CLTA HOMEOWNER'S POLICY OF TITLE INSURANCE - 2008
ALTA HOMEOWNER' S POLICY OF TITLE INSURANCE - 2008

Covered Risks 16 (Subdivision Law olation). 18 (Bullding Permit). 19 (Zoning) and 21(Encroachment of boundary walls or fences)
are subject to Deductible Amounts and Maximum Dollar Limits of Liability

EXCLUSIONS

In addition to the Exceptions in Schedule B, You are not insured against loss, costs, attorneys' fees, and expenses resulting from:

1. Govemmental police power, and the existence or violation of those portions of any law or govemment regulation conceming:
a. building b. zoning

c. land use d. improvements on tfe land
e. land division f. environmental protection

This Exclusion does not limit the coverage described in Covered Risk 8.a., 14, 15, 16, 18, 19, 20, 23 or 27.
2. The failure of Your existing structures, or any part of them, to be constructed in accordance with applicable building codes. This

Exclusion dces not limit the coverage described in Covered Risk 14 or 15.
3. The right to take the Land by condemning it. This Exclusion does not limit the coverage described in Covered Risk 17.
4. Risks:

a. that are created, allowed, or agreed to by You, whether or not they are recorded in the Public Records;

b. that are Known to You at the Policy Date, but not to Us, unless they are recorded in the Public Records at the policy
Date;

c. that result in no loss to You; or

d.  thdt first occur after the Policy Date - this does not limit the coverage described in Covered Risk 7, 8.e., 25, 26, 27
or 28.

5. Failure to pay value for Your Title.
6. Lack of a right:

a. to any land outside the area specifically described and referred to in paragraph 3 of Schedule A; and

b. in streeCs, alleys, or waterways that touch the Land.

This Exdusion does not limit the coverage described in Covered Risk 11 or 21

LIMITATIONS ON COVERED RISKS

Your insurance for the following Covered Risks is limited on the Owner's Coverage Statement as follows: Covered Risk 16, 18, 19 and 21, Your
Deductible Amount and Our Maximum Dollar Limit of Liability shown in Schedule A. The deductible amounts and maximum dollar limits shown
on Schedule A are as follows:

Your Deductible Amount Our Maximum Dollar

Limit of Liabilitv

Covered Risk 16: 1% of Policy Amount or $5,000.00  (whichever is less) 10,000.00

Covered Risk 18: 1% of Policy Amount or $5,000.00 (whichever is less) 25,000.00

Covered Risk 19: 1% of Policy Amount or $5,000.00 (whichever is less) 25,000.00

Covered Risk 21: 1% of Policy Amount or $2,500.00 (whichever is less) S,OOO.UO

12. THIRD GENERATION EAGLE LOAN POLICY AMERICAN LAND TITLE ASSOCIATION EXPANDED COVERAGE RESIDENTIAL LOAN
POLICIf (1/01/OS)

EXCLUSIONS FROM COVERAGE

The following matters are expressly excluded from the coverage of this policy and the Company will not pay bss or damage, costs, attomeys' fees or
expenses which arise by reason of:

1. a) Any law, ordinance, permit, or govemmental regulation (induding those relating to building arxl zoning) restr regulating,
prohibiting, or relating to (i) tfe ocapancy, use, or enjoyment of the Land; (if) the character, dimensions, or location of any improvement
erected on the Land; (iii) the subdivision of land; or(iv) environmental protectio; or the effect of any violation of these laws, ordinances, or
govemmental regulations. This Exdusion 1(a) dces not modify or limit the coverage provided under Covered Risk 5, 6, 13(c), 13(d), 14 or
16.

b)Any govemmental police power. This Exclusion 1(b) does not modify or limit the coverage provided under Covered Risk 5, 6, 13(c), 13(d),
14 or 16.

2. Rights of eminent domain. This Exclusion does not modify or limit the coverage provided under Covered Risk 7 or 8.
3. Defects, liens, encumbrances, adverse claims, or other matters

a) created, sufFered, assumed or agreed to by the Insured Claimant;
b) not Known to the Company, not recorded in the Public Records at Date of Policy, but Known to the Insured Claimant and not disdosed in
writing to the Company by the Insured Claimant prior to the date the Insured Claimant became an Insured under this policy;
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c) resulting in no loss or damage to the Insured paimant;
d) attaching or created subsequent to Date of Policy ( however, this does not modify or limit tfie coverage provided under Covered Risk 11,
16, 17, 18, 19, 2p, 21, 22, 23, 24, 27 or 28); or
e) resulting in loss or damage which would not have been sustained if tte Insured Claimant had paid value for the Insured Morbgage.

4. Unenforceability of the lien of the Insured Mortgage because of the inability or failure of an Insured to comply with applicable doing business
laws of the state where the Land is situated.

5. Invalidity or unenforceability in whole or in part of tfe lien of the Insured Mortgage that arises out of the transaction evidenced by the
Insured Mortga9e and is based upon usury, or any consumer credit protection or trutt-in-lending law. This Exclusion does not modify or limit
the coverage provided in Covered Risk 26.

6. Any claim of invalidity, unenforceability or lack of priority of the lien of tle Insured Mortgage as to Advances or modifiptions made after the
Insured has Knowledge that the vestee shown in Schedule A is no longer the owner of tfe estate or interest covered by this policy. This
Exclusion dces not modify or limit the coverage provided in Covered Risk 11.

7. Any lien on the Titie for real estate taxes or assessments imposed by govemmental authority and aeated or attaching subsequent to Date of
Policy. This Exdusion does not modify or limit the coverage provided in Covered Risk 11(b) or 25.

8. The failure of the residential structure, or any portion of it, to have been consdvc6ed before, on or after Date of Policy in accordance with
applicable building codes. This Exclusion dces not modify or limit the coverage provided in Covered Risk 5 or 6.

13. AMERICAN LAND TITLE ASSOCIATION LOAN POLICY - 2006

EXCLUSIONS FROM COVERAG

The following matters are expressly excluded from the coverage of this policy, and tie Company will not pay loss or damage, costs, attomeys' fees, or
expenses that arise by reason of:

1. a) My law, ordinance, permit, or govemmental regulation (including those relating to building and zoning) restricting, regulating,
prohibiting, or relating to

i) the oocupancy, use, or enjoyment of the Land;

ii) the character, dimensions, or location of any improvement erected on the Land;

iii) the wbdivision of land; or

iv) environmental protection;

or the effect of any violation of these laws, ordinances, or govemmental regulafions. This Exclusion 1(a) does not modify or limit the
coverage provided under Covered Risk 5.

b) Any govemmental police power. This Exclusion 1(b) does not modify or limit the coverage provided under Covered Risk 6.

2. Rights of eminent domain. This Exdusion does not modify or limit the coverage provided under Covered Risk 7 or 8.

3. Defects, liens, encumbrances, adverse claims, or other matters

a) created, suffered, assumed, or agreed to by the Insured Claimant;

b) not Known to the Company, not recorded in the Public Records at Date of Policy, but Known to tte Insured Claimant and not disclosed
in writing to the Company by the Insured Ctaimant prior to tfe date the Insured Gaimant became an Insured under tlis policy;
c) resulting in no loss or damage to tfie Insured Gaimant;

d) attaching or created subsequent to Date of Policy (however, tfiis does not modify or limit the rnverage provided under Covered Risk i l,
13, or 14); or

e) resulting in loss or damage that would not have been sustained if the Insured Gaimant had paid value for the Insured Mortgage.
4. Unenforceability of the lien of the Insured Mortgage because of the inability or failure of an Insured to comply with applicable doing-

business laws of the state where the Land is situated.

5. Invalidity or unenforceability in whole or in part of the lien of the Insured Mortgage that arises out of the transaction evidenced by the
Insured Mortgage and is based upon usury or any consumer credit protection or truth-in-lending law.

6. Any daim, by reason of the operation of federal bankruptcy, state insolvency, or similar creditors' rights laws, that the transaction creating
the lien of the Insured Mortgage, is

a) a fraudulent conveyance or fraudulent transfer, or

b) a preferential transfer for any reason not stated in Covered Risk 13(b) of this policy.
7. Any lien on the Title for real estate taxes or assessments imposed by govemmeital authority and crea6ed or attaching between Date of

Policy and the date of recording of tfe Inwred Mortgage in the Public Records. This Exdusion does not modify or limit the coverage
provided under Covered Risk 11(b).

14. AMERICAN LAND TiTI.E ASSOCIATION LOAN POLICY - 2006

WITH REGIONAL EXCEP'TIONS

When the American Land Titie Association policy is used as a Standard Coverage Policy and not as an Extended Coverage Policy the exclusions set
forth in paragraph 13 above are used and the following exceptions to coverage appear in tie policy.

SCHEDULE B

This policy does not insure against loss or damage (and the Company will not pay msls, attomeys' fees or expenses) which arise by reason of:
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i. a) Taxes or assessments dat are not shown as eaasting tiens by the records of any tabng autfiority that levies taxes oranents on real
property or by the Public Records; (b) proceedings by a public agency that may result in taxes or assessments, or notices of such
proceedings, whether or not show by tie records of sudt agency or by t1e Public Records.

2. My facts, rights, interests, or claims that are not shown by the Pubiic Records but that could be ascertained by an inspection of the Land or
that may be asserted by persons in possession of the Land.

3. Easements, liens or encumbrances, or claims thereof, not shown by the Public Records.

4. Any enaoachment, encumbrance, violation, variafion, or adverse circumstance affecting tfie TiUe that would be disclosed by an accurate
and complete land survey of the Land and not shown by the Public Records.

5. a) Unpatented mining claims; (b) reservations or exceptions in patents or in Acts authorizing the issuance thereof; (c) water rights, ciaims
or title to water, whether or not tfie matters excepted under (a), (b), or (c) are shown by the Public Records.

15. AMERICAN LAND TITLE ASSOCIATION OWNER'S POLICY - 2006

EXCI.USIONS FROM COVERAGE

The following matters are expressly excluded from the coverage of this policy and the Company will not pay loss or damage, costs, attorneys'
fees or expenses which arise by reason of:

1. a) Any law, ordinance, permit, or governmental regulation ( including those relating to building and zoning) restricting, regulating,
prohibiting, or relating to

i) the occupanc.y, use, or enjoyment of the Land;

ii) tie characber, dimensions, ar location of any improvement erecCed on the Land;

iii) the subdivision of land; or

iv) environmental protection;or de effect of any violation of these laws, ordinances,  or govemmental regulations. This Exclusion 1(a)
does not modify or limit tte coverage provided under Covered Risk 5.

b) My govemmental police power. This Exclusion 1@) does not modify or limit the coverage ovided under Covered Risk 6.
2. Rights of eminent domain. This Exclusion does not modify or limit the coverage provided under Covered Risk 7 or 8.
3. Defects, liens, encumbrances, adverse claims, or other matters

a) created, suffered, assumed, or agreed to by the Insured Claimant;

b) not Known to the Company, not recorded in the Public Records at Date of Policy, but Known to the Insured Claimant and not disclosed
in writing to the Company by the Insured Claimant prior Uo tte date the Insured Claimant became an Insured under this policy;
c) resulting in no loss or damage to tlie Insured Claimant;

d) attaching or created subsequent to Date of Policy (however, this does not modify or limit Uie coverage provided under Covered Risks 9
and 10); or

e) resulting in loss or damage that would not have been sustained if the Insured Claimant had paid value for the Title.
4. My claim, by reason of te operation of federal banlwptcy, state insolvency, or similar creditors? rights laws, that tie transaction vesting

the Tide as shown in Schedule A, is

a) a fraudulent conveyance or fraudulent transfer, or
b) a preferential lransfer for any reason not stated in Covered Risk 9 of this policy.

5. My lien on the Title for real estate taxes or assessments imposed by govemmental auti ority and creabed or attaching between Date of
Policy and the date of recording of tfie deed or otfier instrument of transfer in the Public Records that vests Title as shown in Schedule A.

16. AMERICAN LAND TITLE ASSOCIATION OWNER'S POLICY - 2006

WITH REGIONAL EXCEP'TIONS

When the American Land Tide Association policy is used as a Standard Coverage Policy and not as an Extended Coverage Policy tfe
exdusions set forth in paragraph 15 above are used and the following exceptions to coverage appear in the policy.

SCHEDULE B

This policy does not insure against loss or damage (and the Company witl not pay costs, attomeys' fees or expenses) which arise by reason
of:

1. a) Taxes or assessments that are not shown as existing liens by the records of any taxing authority that levies taxes or assessments on real
property or by the Public Records; (b) proceedings by a public agency that may result in taxes or assessments, or notices of such
proceedings, whether or not shown by the records of such agency or by the Public Records.

2, Any facts, rights, interests, or claims that are not shown by the Public Records but that could be ascertained by an inspection of the Land or
that may be asserted by persons in possession of the Land.

3. Easements, liens or encvmbrarues, or daims thereof, not shown by the Public Records.
4. My encroachment, encumbrance, viofation, variation, or adverse arcumstance afecting the Title tfiat would be disclosed by an accurate

and complete land survey of tte land and not shown by the Public Records.
5. a) Unpatented mining claims; (b) reservations or exceptions in patents or in Acts authorizing the issuance tfiereof; (c) water rights, claims

or title to water, whether or not the matters excepted under (a), (b), or (c) are shown by the Public Records.
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APPLICATION FORM

Community Development Department
10300 Torre Avenue 408) 777-3308 / Fax (408) 777-3333

Cupertino, CA 95014 planningQcupertino.org
CUPERTI NO http:/ /www.cupertino.org/ plannin

Property Owner Phone (w) Phone (h)

X 1   VI,  6`  ,kt''   lv    Vlf
StreetAddress   Fax Cell

City, State, Zip Code
E-Mail

r

Project C ntact Pers Phone (w) Phone (h)

Q ' l S- 2-.. l. 0 D-
Street Address Fax Cell

C L¢-..°'"
City, State, Zi r'P E-Mail

t' C<.C,     E C- ------- 1 LO r e-  —     
Project Address  APN s)

r   6 3 Szf  _
Brief Project Description x  ,

d

Z. wi .  vn:../ u, J — e

nn l, l 4.    I f YL C,ln    Z ar..wv`  ,

I certify tlwt tlle foregoing statements are true mid correct to the best of my knowledge. I understand that a misrepresentation ofany
submitted data rnay invalidate an approvnl by the Director of Com»tuniiy Development, Design Reaiew Committee, Planning
Commission or City Council of this apqlicafion.   I understand tllat the application may be uritlidrawn if my aut/wrized
representative or 1 is not present at tle scheduled meeting(s) unless a written request for postponemrnt has been presented to tlie
applicable reaiew body.  I have discussed tlus application urith the Public Works staff and I understand the public impraoement
requirements associated with this propo  .

2 C
Applicant's Signature Date

I declare under penalty of perjury t1at I am the awner of said properfy or liave Power of Attorney (attacli copy) from said property
owner and that I consent to t)ze nbove-described application and I authorize City staff to visit tlie site in order to takep)wtograp{rs,
slides and/or videotape that ma be slwum at a city meeting.

X c H :    
Property Ownef s Signature Print Property Owne's Name Date

Sta use onl

Application accepted by on

A lication e: V,   PP

For Amendments or Modifications, list the original permit:
Sheet  of I1

App2010-I l.doc revised 7/1/10



Community Development Department

Project Application Summary
File U-2011-10 Use Permit

APN(s)

Environmental:  _   Exempt 342-54-999

Project Name:   Alex_Morin Cortel, LLC & AT&T  _

Manager:    Colin un Notice Type: 1000 ft

Location:

23005 Via Eslendor_(The Forum @ Rancho San Antonio

Description:
Use Permit aplicatio to allow a perso wirel service facility consisti of _
12a antennasmon a 55 foo monoeucalvptusand_associated base  _
e ui mentp ------- -

Filed Pre-hr ERC Le 1_     DRC PC CC

6/30/2011 8/10/2011 8/24/2011 9/13/2011

Consent?    

Contacts

Nam Tipe__  _   Address Phone, Fax, e-m

Alex Morin Contact Cortel, LLC 530-219-8903

1428 Grant St alex.morinC3cortel-llc.com

Berkel Ca.  947

Gee Colt Owner The Forum at Rancho San Antonio

23500 Cristo Rey Dr
Cupertino, Ca.  95014

AT&T Applicant 4430 Rosewood Dr, Bldg #3
Pleasanton, Ca.  94588




